Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris 9 May 2011

1-Samuel Joseph MORRIS
b: <1750>,, ,, Wales, United Kingdom
d: between 1776 and 1783, Western New York/Pennsylvania on the state line
+Miss DEXTER ?
b: <1752>,,,, Wales, United Kingdom
m: before 1774, , , , Wales, United Kingdom
d: between 1776 and 1783, Western New York/Pennsylvania on the state line
.. 2-Several children
b: before 1783, Wales, Rhode Island, New York and/or Pennsylvania
d: between 1776 and 1783, Western New York/Pennsylvania on the state line
.. 2-John MORRIS
b: between October 1773 and June 1774, Newport, Newport, Colonial Rhode Island
d: between 13 September 1851 and 16 June 1852, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
.. tMatilda DECKER
b: about 1790, Minisink Valley, Orange, New York
m: about 1813, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
d: before August 1836, , McKean, Pennsylvania
........ 3-Rev. Samuel Dexter "S.D. or Dexter'" MORRIS
b: 28 July 1815, Olean (Riceville then Portville), Cattaraugus, New York
d: 24 January 1887, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
........ +Elizabeth Cordelia "Betsey'" KNAPP
b: 12 November 1818, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
m: May 1837, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 9 September 1902, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
............ 4-Matilda MORRIS
b: 19 August 1838, Washington Twp?, Jefferson, Pennsylvania
d: 9 February 1910
............ +Henry COHOON
b: 8 June 1846
m: between 1850 and 1858
d: 8 January 1890, Portville, Cattaraugus, New York
................ 5-Henry Vinton COHOON
b: about 1858, , McKean, Pennsylvania
d: before 1890
................ +Anna L. "Annie" EVERETT
m: 7 May 1882, Ceres, New York-Pennsylvania, Methodist Church
.................... 6-Robert COHOON
.................... 6-Winthrop COHOON
.................... 6-Claude COHOON
.................... 6-Mary COHOON
.................... 6-Gertrude COHOON
.................... 6-Hazel COHOON
.................... 6-Angie COHOON
................ 5-Mary J. COHOON
b: about 1860, , McKean, Pennsylvania
d: before 1870
................ 5-Effie H. COHOON
b: about 1864, , McKean, Pennsylvania
................ +Myron A. LOVE
m:
.................... 6-Edith LOVE
.................... 6-Charles LOVE
.................... 6-Gladys LOVE
................ 5-Nellie E. COHOON
b: about 1867, , McKean, Pennsylvania




Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris 9 May 2011

............ 4-Ann Elizabeth MORRIS
b: 4 November 1841, Washington Twp?, Jefferson, Pennsylvania
d: 15 March 1885, , Cattaraugus, New York
............ +David S. HULL
b: 1841
m: before 1856, , Cattaraugus, New York
d: 1924, , Cattaraugus, New York
................ 5-Florence C. HULL
b: 1856, , Cattaraugus, New York
d: 21 August 1867, , Cattaraugus, New York
................ 5-Frank HULL
................ +Edith PHENDORF
.................... 6-Geneva HULL
.................... 6-Dudley HULL
d: after 1948
.................... +Agnes C.
m:
d: after 1948
.................... 6-Catherine HULL
.................... 6-Chrystal HULL
................ 5-Guy William HULL
.................... 6-HULL

............ 4-John Adoniram Judson MORRIS
b: 4 May 1844, Washington Twp?, Jefferson, Pennsylvania
d: 23 March 1865, Warren, Warren, Pennsylvania, Regimental Hospital
............ 4-Mary Margaret Hortensia MORRIS
b: 19 January 1848, Pittsburgh, Allegheny, Pennsylvania
d: 29 March 1923, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
............ +Sylvester Hall OVIATT
b: 10 January 1837, Smethport, McKean, Pennsylvania
m: 31 May 1868, Smethport, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 1 April 1880, , McKean, Pennsylvania
................ 5-Myrtie Mae OVIATT
b: 26 June 1870, Keating Twp., McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 21 March 1940, Tacoma, Pierce, Washington
................ +David Kermit FISCHER
b: 31 December 1860, Roulette, Potter, Pennsylvania
m: 1 January 1898, Roulette, Potter, Pennsylvania
d: 28 September 1939, Tacoma, Pierce, Washington
.................... 6-Raymond Creighton FISCHER
b: 10 July 1900, Roulette, Potter, Pennsylvania
d: 2 August 1965, Tacoma, Pierce, Washington
.................... +Kathleen O'REILLY
b: 28 August 1900, Everett, Snohomish, Washington
m:
d: 28 March 1985, Tacoma, Pierce, Washington
........................ 7-Raymond David FISCHER
b: 23 April 1930, Tacoma, Pierce, Washington
d: 30 December 1986, Tacoma, Pierce, Washington
........................ +Georgia COOPER
b: 25 January 1933, Tacoma, Pierce, Washington
m:
............................ 8-Patrick David FISCHER




Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

b: 1952
............ 8-Raymond George FISCHER
b: 1954
............ 8-Jan Colleen FISCHER
b: 1962
....6-Roydon Oviatt FISCHER
b: 29 June 1902, Roulette, Potter, Pennsylvania
d: 27 December 1960, Hillsboro, Washington, Oregon
....tEdith MATTSON
b: 11 September 1903, Eveleth, Saint Louis, Minnesota
........ 7-Patricia FISCHER
b: 18 October 1929, , , Oregon
........ +Robert KRELL
b: 30 March 1927

............ 8-Kenneth KRELL
b: 1950
............ 8-Rick KRELL
b: 1952
............ 8-Kathleen KRELL
b: 1953
............ +Mr. RANGE
m:
............ 8-Randall KRELL
b: 1956
5-William Samuel "Willie" OVIATT
b: 30 September 1873, Smethport, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 8 August 1904, Mt. Jewett, McKean, Pennsylvania
+Mary Theresa "Theresa" HEINEMAN
b: 21 January 1883, Colegrove, McKean, Pennsylvania
m: 24 August 1899
d: 28 December 1939, Crosby, McKean, Pennsylvania
....6-Eddie Burnside OVIATT
b: 22 July 1900
d: 17 September 1900
....6-Mary L. OVIATT
b: April 1903
....tHoward Martin DIGEL
m:
d:
....1Seth DIGEL
m:
........ 7-William DIGEL
........ +Carol
m:
........ 7-Seth Richard DIGEL
........ 7-Joseph Martin DIGEL
5-Emma Lucretia H. OVIATT
b: February 1876, Keating Twp., McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 1929
+Vernon Addison PALMER
b: 1877, Bradford Twp., McKean, Pennsylvania
m: about 1897
d: 1925
....6-Lillie Margaret PALMER




Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

b: 13 July 1898, Hamlin, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 7 September 1898
6-Frank Addison PALMER
b: 20 September 1899, Colegrove, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 19 November 1956, Santa Monica, Los Angeles, California
+Freda OSTRANDER
m:
....7-Gerald "Jerry" PALMER
b: 23 September 1925, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 20 June 2002, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
....+tMarjorie E. "Margie" MAGEE
m: 23 February 1946, Wellsville, Allegany, New York
........ 8-Linda PALMER
........ +Mr. DEMKAMP
m:
........ +Mr. DAVENPORT
m:
............ 9-Eric DAVENPORT
............ 9-Darcey DAVENPORT
........ 8-Lorraine PALMER
........ +Randy COLLINS
m:
............ 9-Sheila COLLINS
............ 9-Lee COLLINS
........ 8-Patricia PALMER
........ +Roland FINDLAY
m:
............ 9-Aaron FINDLAY
............ 9-Jeromy FINDLAY
............ 9-Brent FINDLAY
........ 8-Terry PALMER
........ +Linda
............ 9-Angelia PALMER
............ 9-PALMER
b: March 1986
+Gertrude
d: after 1956
6-Cornelia Mercedes "Nealey" PALMER
b: 1 December 1901
d: October 1971
+Walter or William KELLEY
m:
....7-Peggy KELLEY
6-Sidney Arthur "Sid" PALMER
b: 14 May 1904, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 10 July 1980, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
+Helen Doris HOMER
m: 17 April 1923, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 26 January 1964, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
....7-Homer Arthur PALMER
....+Jean FORD
m:
........ 8-David PALMER
........ +Sandy
............ 9-Ann Elizabeth PALMER

4



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

............................ 8-Terry Ford PALMER
........................ 7-Audrey Jean PALMER
........................ +Forrest GOODELL
m:
............................ 8-Bonnie Jean GOODELL
............................ +Larry NICHOLS
m:
................................ 9-Julie NICHOLS
................................ 9-Heather NICHOLS
............................ 8-Dale GOODELL
............................ +Sue BROWN
m:
................................ 9-Keith GOODELL
................................ 9-Kevin GOODELL
................................ 9-Kurt GOODELL
........................ 7-Alvin James PALMER
........................ +Kay Dorsey
m:
............................ 8-Sue PALMER
............................ +John CLARK
m:
................................ 9-Christopher CLARK
................................ 9-Amy Sue CLARK
............................ 8-Carole Jo PALMER
........................ 7-Sidney Donald PALMER
........................ +Martha NELSON
m:
............................ 8-Elizabeth "Betsy" PALMER
............................ 8-Brian PALMER
........................ 7-William Paul "Bill" PALMER
........................ +Kay ORLOWSKI
m:
............................ 8-Devin John PALMER
b: 1986 age 8
.................... 6-Gertrude Alice "Alice" PALMER
b: 22 January 1907
d: 2 July 1952
.................... +Myron STRANG

b: 28 February 1909, Richland Center, Richland, Wisconsin

m

d: 4 February 2000, Redmond, Deschutes, Oregon

........................ 7-Jacqueline Grace STRANG
........................ 7-Vernon Sylvester STRANG
........................ 7-David Aaron STRANG
........................ 7-Loren Edward STRANG

........................ 7-Virginia Lee STRANG
........................ +Bernard MCGAVISK

m:
............................ 8-Jackie MCGAVISK
............................ 8-Christopher MCGAVISK
............................ 8-MCGAVISK
........................ 7-Jerry Dee STRANG
........................ 7-Stewart Addison STRANG
........................ 7-Daniel Clarence STRANG




Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

........ 6-Robert PALMER
d: before 1956
........ 6-Doris Etta PALMER
b: 17 December 1910, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 6 November 1982, Clarksville, Montgomery, Tennessee
........ +Clifford COCHRAN
m:
d: before 1982
............ 7-Erma Jean COCHRAN
............ +Mr. CLARK
m:
........ 6-Mary Rae PALMER
b: 28 April 1913, ,, New York
d: 15 September 1993, , , New York
........ +Thomas HURD
m:
............ 7-Kenneth HURD
............ 7-Robert or Thomas HURD
............ 7-Gloria HURD
............ +Mr. BROOKS
m:
........ 6-Howard Samuel PALMER
b: 13 October 1916, , , New York
d: 21 August 1993, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
........ +Sarah J. METLER
b: 27 June 1919, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
m: 21 January 1943, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 5 September 2004, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
............ 7-Craig PALMER
............ 7-Charlotte PALMER
....5-Grace D. "Dolly" OVIATT
b: December 1878
....+No known marriages
+Peter CREIGHTON
m: between 1880 and 1885
d: before 1900
....5-No known children
4-Laura Emma "Emma'" MORRIS
b: 18 September 1849, Derry Twp?, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania
d: 1916
+John C. FELLER
b: 1856, ,, New York
m: between 1880 and 1885
d: 1936
....5-Emma FELLER
....tJohn HACKMAN
m:
........ 6-John HACKMAN
4-Martha Annette ""Annetta or Nett or Nettie'" MORRIS
b: 3 April 1852, Bullis Mills, Eldred Twp., McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 20 February 1930, Port Allegany, McKean, Pennsylvania
+Charles Henry BISHOP
b: 22 August 1853, , Tioga, Pennsylvania
m: about 1876
d: 12 May 1918, Port Allegany, McKean, Pennsylvania

6



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

5-Lena Wilma BISHOP
b: 23 April 1877, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 28 November 1964, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
+Benjamin C. "Ben'" MILLARD
b: 26 July 1878
m: 28 June 1905, , Potter, Pennsylvania
d: 14 July 1938
....6-Arloene MILLARD
d: Died Young
. ... 6-Charles Augustus MILLARD
b: 22 July 1910, Coudersport, Potter, Pennsylvania

d: 19 November 1995, Town of Tonawanda, Erie, New York

....tVirginia BEEBE
b: 22 April 1911
m: 2 August 1941
d: 30 October 1998, Jonesville, Saratoga, New York
........ 7-Carol Ann MILLARD
b: 26 September 1947
........ +Gary DILALLO
b: 18 July 1942
m: 29 May 1982
........ 7-Janet Elizabeth MILLARD
b: 28 September 1950
........ +Gregory SILLOWAY
b: 29 June 1951
m: 29 May 1976
5-Morris George BISHOP

b: 27 December 1878, Port Allegany, McKean, Pennsylvania

d: 16 August 1966, Karns City, Butler, Pennsylvania
+Earla Mary MCCLELLEN
b: Marienville, Forest, Pennsylvania
m: 24 June 1903
d: 3 May 1966
....6-Margaret Earla Annette BISHOP
b: 29 January 1905, , , Pennsylvania
d: 17 April 1989, , , Pennsylvania
....+Mr. GREEN
........ 7-Leland Vance GREEN
........ 7-Morris Hugh GREEN
. ... 6-Katharyn McCellen BISHOP
b: 31 October 1912
....+tLeroy KUHN
b: 25 December 1909, , , Pennsylvania
m:
d: 9 January 2004, Karns City, Butler, Pennsylvania
5-Eugenio Karl "Gene" BISHOP

b: 25 December 1881, Bullis Mills, Eldred Twp., McKean, Pennsylvania

d: 22 April 1973, Whittier, Los Angeles, California
+Nellie Esther ARMSTRONG
m: 5 August 1908, Butler, Butler, Pennsylvania
....6-Donald C. "Don" BISHOP

b: 6 July 1909, Whittier, Los Angeles, California

d: 14 April 1994, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California

....1tDorothy HORNEY

b: 10 November 1911, Whittier, Los Angeles, California

7



Descendant List

of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

m: about 1929, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California
d: 14 September 1993, Whittier, Los Angeles, California

7-Jo Sharon BISHOP
b: 1936

+Mr. REDHAIR

m:

7-Don BISHOP

b: 1939

.................... 6-Eleanor BISHOP
b: 23 July 1910, La Habre, Los Angeles, California
.................... +Dudley HAVERTY

m:

7-Dudley HAVERTY Jr.
b: 1936

7-Thomas HAVERTY

b: 1940

7-Sara HAVERTY

b: 1943

+Mr. DORITY

m:

.................... 6-Dorothy Annette BISHOP
b: 23 July 1910
.................... +Ralph Franklin PECK

m:

7-Shirley Ann PECK
b: 1939

+Frank FELLER

m:

7-Leila Jane PECK

b: 1942

+Mr. KRACKEN

m:

7-Ethelyn Rene PECK
b: 1946

6-Nellie Esther BISHOP

b: 2 November 1913, Whittier, Los Angeles, California

d: 28 September 1991, , , California

+Roberts Elmo "Bob" COUNTS

b: 3 January 1912, Dallas, Dallas, Texas

m: 20 December 1940, Pico Rivera, Los Angeles, California
d: 21 July 1993, Whittier, Los Angeles, California

7-Susan COUNTS
b: 1944

+OGDEN

m:

7-Curtis COUNTS
b: 1947

7-Katherine COUNTS
b: 1950
+PEARSON

m:

7-Rebecca COUNTS
b: 1956

.................... 6-Eugenio Morris "Gene" BISHOP
b: 30 December 1917, Whittier, Los Angeles, California

8



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris 9 May 2011

d: May 2000, Long Beach, Los Angeles, California
.................... +Rose FRANK
m:
........................ 7-Anthony BISHOP
b: 1956
........................ 7-Gene Michael BISHOP
b: 1957
.................... 6-Carl BISHOP
b: 20 November 1922, Whittier, Los Angeles, California
.................... +Joan LANG
m:
........................ 7-Kathy or Kay BISHOP
b: 1947
........................ +Mr. BRADLEY
m:
........................ 7-Mark BISHOP
b: 1949
........................ 7-Bruce BISHOP
b: 1952
.................... +Alie TRUIN
m:
................ 5-Elizabeth Cordelia "Bessie" BISHOP
b: 27 November 1884, Bullis Mills, Eldred Twp., McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 21 June 1926
................ +Roger L. LEONARD
m:
.................... 6-Arloene LEONARD
b: 6 August 1909
d: 6 November 1951
.................... +Mr. BODAMER
m:
.................... 6-Earl C. LEONARD
b: 9 August 1912
.................... +Mary BRAY
m:
................ 5-Earl Hawthorne Clinton DeWitt BISHOP
b: 26 July 1886, Butler, Butler, Pennsylvania
d: 27 April 1957, Butler, Butler, Pennsylvania
................ +Blanch M. HORTON
m:
................ 5-Leona Beatrice BISHOP
b: 31 August 1888, Butler, Butler, Pennsylvania
d: 31 July 1961
................ +Roger L. LEONARD
m:
................ 5-Twila Arloene BISHOP
b: 1 April 1892, Allegany, Cattaraugus, New York
d: September 1905
............ 4-Jacob Eugenio Kincaid "J.E.K." MORRIS M.D.
b: 23 November 1856, Bullis Mills, Eldred Twp., McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 23 January 1939, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
............ +Sarah Fry GILLINGHAM
b: 21 May 1858, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
m: 2 July 1882, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 19 September 1930, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York

9



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris 9 May 2011

................ 5-Charles Dexter "Dex" MORRIS
b: 22 January 1883, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 24 May 1954, New York City, New York, New York
................ +Arminta D. "Minta" MILES
b: 31 July 1881, ,, New York
m: 26 November 1908
d: November 1969, Yonkers, Westchester, New York
.................... 6-Richard Miles "Dick" MORRIS
b: 22 November 1910, Brooklyn, New York, New York
d: 23 March 2003, Orange, Orange, California
.................... +Jane HAELY
b: 1914
m: 20 July 1938, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York, Saint Bonaventure University Chapel
d: 7 September 1985
........................ 7-Dexter Michael MORRIS
............................ 8-Michael Del MORRIS
........................ 7-Mark Haely MORRIS
........................ +Linda
............................ 8-David MORRIS
............................ 8-Christopher MORRIS
........................ 7-Ann H. MORRIS
........................ +John J. BOLES
m:
............................ 8-Matthew Morris BOLES
................ 5-Raymond Bartlett "Ray" MORRIS M.D.
b: 19 March 1885, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 16 September 1933, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
................ +Mary Louise PARRISH
b: 1 December 1882, ,, New York
m: 14 May 1913
d: 17 April 1978, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
.................... 6-Mary Louise MORRIS
b: 21 June 1914, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 1985, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
................ 5-Caroline Elizabeth MORRIS
b: 19 December 1893, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 17 October 1989, San Mateo, San Mateo, California
................ +Gerald Hugh HOLMES
b:,,, England, United Kingdom
m: 22 January 1924
.................... 6-Richard Hugh Morris "Dick' HOLMES
b: 11 December 1924, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 13 September 1998, Hillsborough, San Mateo, California
.................... +Toni GRIFFIN
........................ 7-Edward "Teddie" HOLMES
........................ 7-"Jamie" HOLMES
.................... 6-Sir Peter Fenwick HOLMES
b: 27 September 1932, Athens, , , Greece
d: 8 March 2002, London, England, United Kingdom
.................... +Judith WALKER
m: 19 March 1955, Crowborough, Sussex, England, United Kingdom ?
........................ 7-Hermione HOLMES
b: 1957
........................ 7-Josephine Hope HOLMES
b: 1958

10



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

........................ 7-Martha Lee HOLMES
b: 1961
.................... +Mary SNEAD
m: 1999, , , Wiltshire, England, United Kingdom
................ 5-Margaret Jane MORRIS
b: 7 August 1896, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 1 March 1956, North Norwich, Chenango, New York
................ +Clarence Brown JARVIS
b: 7 September 1896, Poolville, Madison, New York
m: 8 April 1922, Syracuse, Onondaga, New York, Syracuse University
d: 17 July 1962, North Norwich, Chenango, New York
.................... 6-No known children
............ 4-Caroline "Carrie" MORRIS
b: 18 September 1860, Bullis Mills, Eldred Twp., McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 1931, Olean?, Cattaraugus, New York
............ +Martin Ambrose FERRIN
b: 3 August 1862, Yorkshire Twp., Cattaraugus, New York
m: 5 May 1886
d: 1916, Olean?, Cattaraugus, New York
................ 5-Elizabeth FERRIN
b: 1903
........ 3-Matilda MORRIS
b: about 1816, Hockhocking River Valley, Ohio
d: 24 February 1838, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
........ +Nelson WILMARTH
b: 3 September 1812, , , Ohio
m: about October 1832, Of, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 17 December 1847, Carthage Twp., Athens, Ohio
............ 4-John Morris "J.M." WILMARTH
b: 15 July 1833, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 5 February 1888, Colby, Thomas, Kansas
............ +Mary Lucetta BUCK
b: 14 July 1838, , Athens, Ohio
m: 28 January 1858, Carthage Twp., Athens, Ohio
d: 1 December 1915, Boring, Clackamas, Oregon
................ 5-James Fessler "Fes" WILMARTH
b: 18 January 1859, Carthage Twp., Athens, Ohio
d: 17 April 1935, Willamina, Yambhill, Oregon
................ +Alice Mae SWITZER
b: 30 December 1860, Kenton, Hardin, Ohio
m: 21 October 1883, Sterling, Johnson, Nebraska
d: 20 January 1951, Willamina, Yambhill, Oregon
.................... 6-John Walter WILMARTH
b: 22 June 1886, , Johnson, Nebraska
d: 1 April 1911, Portland, Multnomah, Oregon
.................... 6-Morris WILMARTH
b: 11 October 1887, , Rawlins, Kansas
d: 6 July 1975, Portland, Multnomah, Oregon
.................... +Elsie Leo KLEIN
m: 6 January 1918, Portland, Multnomah, Oregon
d: 2 June 1986, Portland, Multnomah, Oregon
.................... 6-Mark WILMARTH
b: 20 November 1891, , Rawlins, Kansas
d: 21 April 1984, Willamina, Yambhill, Oregon
.................... +Miss UNKNOWN

1



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris 9 May 2011

m: 29 August 1917, , Polk, Oregon
.................... 6-Ward WILMARTH
b: 3 November 1898, , Rawlins, Kansas
d: January 1988, Las Vegas, San Miguel, New Mexico
.................... +Ruth E. COON
b: 13 July 1903
m: 12 August 1962
d: 22 January 2002, Happy Valley, Clackamas, Oregon
................ 5-Frances Ella WILMARTH
b: 13 September 1860, , Athens, Ohio
d: 14 April 1944, Gresham, Multnomah, Oregon
................ +Winfield Scott ATON
b: 29 August 1852, , Allegheny, Pennsylvania
m: 19 February 1882, Lisc. Kirksville, Adair Co. or LaPlata, Macon Co., Missouri
d: 27 November 1911, Gresham, Multnomah, Oregon
.................... 6-Lenora Belle ATON
b: 1 December 1882, , Lancaster, Nebraska
d: 18 July 1911, Gresham, Multnomah, Oregon
.................... +Clarence A. HILL
b: 21 December 1872, Cleopatra, Mercer, Missouri
m: 28 December 1904
d: 7 January, Portland, Multnomah, Oregon
................ +Hans C. LARSEN
b: 21 September 1870, , , , Denmark
m:
d: 8 July 1936, Gresham, Multnomah, Oregon
................ 5-Catherine Matilda "Kate" WILMARTH
b: 1862, , Athens, Ohio
d: 13 June 1942, Gresham, Multnomah, Oregon
................ +James Andrew MCCLUNG
b: 22 February 1851, , , Ohio
m: 28 March 1880, , Johnson, Nebraska
d: 1923, Portland, Multnomah, Oregon
.................... 6-Oscar H. MCCLUNG
b: 16 October 1885, Lincoln, Lancaster, Nebraska
d: 25 October 1967, Johnson City, Clackamas, Oregon
.................... +Grace M. PALMER
m:
.................... 6-Roy T. MCCLUNG
b: 1889, , , Kansas
d: 29 October 1936, , Multnomah, Oregon
.................... +Ruby
m:
.................... 6-John MCCLUNG
b: about 1892, , , Kansas
d: 23 March 1942, , Multnomah, Oregon
.................... 6-Hattie Nola MCCLUNG
b: 1894
d: 1958, Portland, Multnomah, Oregon
.................... 6-Gordon M. MCCLUNG
b: 15 April 1898
d: December 1966, , , Oregon
................ 5-William Nelson "Nelt" WILMARTH
b: 26 January 1865, , Athens, Ohio
d: 24 April 1953, Cortez, Montezuma, Colorado

12



Descendant List

of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

................ +Rosa Belle SWITZER
b: 1867, Sterling, Johnson, Nebraska
m: 4 September 1884, , Johnson, Nebraska
d: 11 January 1931, Cortez, Montezuma, Colorado
.................... 6-William Taylor WILMARTH
b: 23 March 1893, Colby, Thomas, Kansas
d: April 1893, Colby, Thomas, Kansas
.................... 6-Sidney Scott WILMARTH
b: 13 March 1894, Colby, Thomas, Kansas
d: 8 February 1978, Albuquerque, Bernalillo, New Mexico
.................... +Dora Vesta "Vesta" BAKER
b: 1 April 1894, , Phillips, Kansas
m: 18 March 1913, Chardon, Rawlins, Kansas
d: 1992

7-Elmer Edwin WILMARTH (Twin)
b: 17 September 1914, Center, Saguache, Colorado
d: 1 March 2002, Green River, Emery, Utah, United States
+Nedra Louise FINLEY
b: 1 March 1917, Paris, Lamar, Texas
m: 31 July 1940, Monticello, San Juan, Utah, United States
d: 12 January 2010, Fruita, Mesa, Colorado
....8-James Edwin "Jim" WILMARTH
b: 24 September 1941, Cortez, Montezuma, Colorado
d: 17 June 2006, Santa Fe, Santa Fe, New Mexico
....+Cubazell CASSADAY
m: 5 September 1964, Albuquerque, Bernalillo, New Mexico
........ 9-Jeffrey David WILMARTH
b: 23 October 1968, Los Alamos, Los Alamos, New Mexico
........ +Diana
m:
........ 9-Daniel James WILMARTH
b: 12 April 1972, Los Alamos, Los Alamos, New Mexico
........ +Pamela
.. .. tClaudette
m:
.. .. 8-William Sidney "Bill" WILMARTH
b: 22 July 1946, Bakersfield, Kern, California
....+Mary C. CROUCH
m: 11 August 1964
7-Edith Ethel WILMARTH (Twin)
b: 17 September 1914, Center, Saguache, Colorado
d: 9 December 2006, Hot Springs Village, Garland, Arkansas
+Byron HAMPTON
b: 24 February 1906, , , Colorado
m: 24 May 1941
d: January 1976, Arriola, Montezuma, Colorado
7-Lester Nelson WILMARTH
b: 30 July 1916, Center, Saguache, Colorado
d: 6 December 2009, Sierra Vista, Cochise, Arizona
+Ila Mae PAYTON
m: 7 December 1941
7-Robert Sidney WILMARTH
b: 16 November 1924, Cortez, Montezuma, Colorado
d: 20 February 2002, Mesa, Maricopa, Arizona
+Helen ZUFELT

13



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

m: 9 August 1945
+Essie Viola BONDS
m: 19 June 1932
d: 25 August 1959, Thayer, Linn, Missouri

............ 4-William Almond WILMARTH
b: 24 February 1838, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 27 April 1914, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
............ +Lillian Viola CARPENTER
b: 17 January 1848, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania

m: 1

1 April 1869, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania

d: 1 April 1915, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania

5-Eva WILMARTH
b: 25 November 1870, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 1967, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
+Stewart Nichols SULLIVAN
b: 1854
m: 30 May 1897, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 1926, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
....6-Margaret SULLIVAN
....6-William S. SULLIVAN
b: 12 December 1898, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: December 1974, Duke Center, McKean, Pennsylvania
....+tMargaret L.
b: 4 March 1898, , , Pennsylvania
m:
d: 18 July 1988, Tulsa, Tulsa, Oklahoma
....6-Wilma SULLIVAN
b: 1901, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
....6-Ruth SULLIVAN
....6-Esther SULLIVAN
5-Lester V. WILMARTH
b: 8 August 1873, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 24 December 1881, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
5-Mabel WILMARTH
b: 22 March 1884, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 21 March 1949
+Floyd THOMPSON
m: between 1890 and 1900
....6-Adelbert THOMPSON
....6-Francina THOMPSON
....6-Leon THOMPSON
....6-Evelyn THOMPSON
....6-Marian THOMPSON
....6-Charles THOMPSON
....6-Glenn THOMPSON
5-Bertha L. WILMARTH
b: 28 November 1885, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 16 February 1974, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
+John L. HARRIS
b: 1882
m: between 1900 and 1915
d: 1925, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
....6-Pearl L. HARRIS
b: 6 October 1908, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 1 December 2000, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania

14



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

........ 3-Sgt. John F.

+Edward F. MULLEN
b: 22 August 1900
m: 1925, Little Valley, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 5 June 1956, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
....7-William MULLEN
b: 1926
....7-Betty MULLEN
b: 1934
+Kenneth Loyd STILLMAN
b: 29 October 1903, Bolivar, Allegany, New York
m: 26 September 1956, Smethport, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 4 March 1984, Smethport, McKean, Pennsylvania
6-Rubie 1. HARRIS
b: 26 March 1911, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 8 October 2006, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania, Bradford Regional Medical Center
+Keith R. TRASK
b: 29 January 1911, Honeoye, Potter, Pennsylvania
m: 21 February 1932, Richburg, Allegany, New York
d: 4 June 2000, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
....7-Gary K. TRASK
b: 25 September 1937
d: 17 April 1992
....7-Gene R. TRASK
b: 1947
....+tPamela
6-Dorothy O. HARRIS
b: 1913, Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 1974
+Ray F. CUMMINGS
b: 1908
d: 1988
....7-Elwood R. "Woody" CUMMINGS
b: 20 March 1941, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 30 August 2006, Coudersport, Potter, Pennsylvania
....tBarbara L. WOOD
m: 25 February 1978, Portville, Cattaraugus, New York
MORRIS

b: between January 1819 and July 1827, Ceres, New York-Pennsylvania
d: 2 January 1891, Leavenworth, Leavenworth, Kansas
........ +Rebecca Elizabeth "Becca or Becky" ASHCOM
b: between August 1828 and June 1831, , , Pennsylvania
m: about July 1847, Herminie, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, Little Sewickley Baptist Church (now Mars Hill

Baptist Church)

d: 3 January 1897, Valparaiso, Porter, Indiana

............ 4-Joseph

Dexter "J.D." MORRIS

b: 14 April 1848, , Westmoreland, Pennsylvania

d: 26 October 1924, Kirkland, De Kalb, Illinois
............ +Nellie P. "Helen" DUNNING

b: 7 June 1854, Brooklyn, New York, New York

m: 19 December 1874, Chicago, Cook, Illinois

d: 1934, ,

, Kansas?

................ 5-Joseph Lee MORRIS

b: 25 October 1877, Chicago, Cook, Illinois

d: 22 April 1955, Milwaukee, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, Woods VA Hospital
................ +Olivia GORTNER

15



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris 9 May 2011

b: Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky
m: 12 March 1912, Milwaukee, Milwaukee, Wisconsin
d: after 1919
.................... 6-No known children
................ +Juanita WOODARD
b: about 1899, Elgin, Kane, Illinois
m: 12 January 1925, Rockford, Winnebago, Illinois
.................... 6-Patricia Lou MORRIS
b: 17 November 1925, Rockford, Winnebago, Illinois
d: 1932 or 1938, Rockford, Winnebago, Illinois
................ +Mrs. MORRIS
m: 1935, Evanston, Cook, Illinois
................ +Mrs. MORRIS
m: 1939, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California
................ 5-Clara Rebecca MORRIS
b: 14 February 1880, Madison, Dane, Wisconsin
d: 27 December 1949, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California
................ +Edwin Thomas SWOBE
b: about 1876, Omaha, Douglas, Nebraska
m: 3 February 1903, Kirkland, De Kalb, Illinois
d: 6 February 1935, Omaha, Douglas, Nebraska
.................... 6-No known children
................ +Alpha LaRue EBERHART Sr.
b: 5 August 1867, Albion, Traer, Indiana
m: after 1921
d: 5 June 1937, Chicago, Cook, Illinois
.................... 6-No known children
................ 5-Clara Louise "Lou or Lulu" MORRIS
b: 3 May 1892, Chicago, Cook, Illinois
d: 1 April 1955, Moline, Rock Island, Illinois
................ +King BROWN
b: 16 September 1882, LaCrescent, Houston, Minnesota
m: 19 October 1911, Kirkland, De Kalb, Illinois
d: 18 October 1930, De Kalb, De Kalb, Illinois
.................... 6-S/Sgt. Robert Morris ""Morris or Mike'"' BROWN
b: 20 May 1912, Kirkland, De Kalb, Illinois, Morris "The Brick" Hotel, Rm. 34
d: 29 August 1998, Bethesda, Montgomery, Maryland, Bethesda Naval Hospital
.................... +Never married
.................... 6-Neva A. BROWN
b: 21 December 1920, , , Illinois
d: 5 November 1995, Moline, Rock Island, Illinois, Rosewood Care Center
.................... +Clinton E. "Shorty" WHITE
b: 18 January 1921, , , South Dakota
m: 1942, Rock Island, Rock Island, Illinois
d: 23 October 1994, Moline, Rock Island, Illinois, Trinity Medical Center-East Campus
........................ 7-Robert J. WHITE
b: before October 1948, Moline, Rock Island, Illinois
........................ 7-Thomas E. WHITE
b: about 1951
................ +J. D. GEORGES
m: after 1927, , , Illinois
.................... 6-No known children
................ +Eugene William TREVOR
b: 22 August 1893, Saint Louis, Saint Louis, Missouri
m: 15 May 1934, Mount Carroll, Carroll, Illinois

16



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

d: 3 December 1954, Coal Valley, Rock Island, Illinois, Oak Glen Convalescent Home
.................... 6-No known children
............ 4-James Thomas "Tom'" MORRIS
b: 1852, Jefferson or Westmoreland Co., Pennsylvania
d: 1 October 1897, Logansport, Cass, Indiana, Long Cliff Mental Asylum
............ 4-Reuben Brinker "R.B., Reub or Rube'" MORRIS Sr.
b: 15 July 1854, Ligonier Twp., Westmoreland, Pennsylvania
d: 15 April 1926, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota, Womens Christian Assn. Hospital
............ +Margaret Elizabeth '""Maggie" MAGEL
b: 18 June 1865, Rosshaupt, Bohemia, Austria-Hungary
m: 16 December 1881, , Ramsey, Minnesota
d: 30 May 1941, Rochester, Olmstead, Minnesota, Rochester State Hospital
................ 5-Anna Rebecca "Nonnie'" MORRIS
b: 8 August 1882, Red Wing, Goodhue, Minnesota
d: 8 July 1962, River Falls, Pierce, Wisconsin, Hillcrest Home
................ +Addison James "Ad, A.J. or Brod" BRODRICK
b: 9 December 1879, Eddyville, Mahaska, lowa
m: 28 May 1906, Havre, Chouteau, Montana
d: 17 August 1955, River Falls, Pierce, Wisconsin
.................... 6-Georgia Anna BRODRICK
b: 16 March 1907, Havre, Chouteau, Montana
d: 16 December 1999, Gainesville, Alachua, Florida
.................... +Theodore Ferdinand "Ted" SETTERQUIST
b: 13 October 1904, Duluth, Saint Louis, Minnesota
m: 11 June 1932, Havre, Hill, Montana
d: 17 August 1986, Indianapolis, Marion, Indiana
........................ 7-Ann Janet SETTERQUIST
b: 23 May 1940, , , Montana
........................ +Martin Peter GHARRITY
m: 18 August 1962, Shawano, Shawano, Wisconsin
............................ 8-James Martin "Jim" GHARRITY
b: 7 June 1965, Milwaukee, Milwaukee, Wisconsin
............................ +Marie REDINGER
m:
................................ 9-Leah Marie GHARRITY
b: 23 August 1990, Indianapolis, Marion, Indiana
................................ 9-Matthew James GHARRITY
b: 5 December 1995, Stevens Point, Portage, Wisconsin
............................ +Angie OSBORNE
m:
............................ 8-Christopher Theodore "Chris" GHARRITY
b: 23 July 1967, Milwaukee, Milwaukee, Wisconsin
............................ +Dori Douglas ADAIR
b: 9 May 1969
m: 30 December 1995
................................ 9-Griffin Douglas GHARRITY
b: 2 July 1998
................................ 9-Hannah Setterquist GHARRITY
b: 11 May 2000
.................... +Osborne B. "Ozzie" COWLES
b: 25 August 1899, , , New Hampshire
m: 14 February 1986
d: August 1997, Gainesville, Alachua, Florida
.................... 6-Addison Stuart "Stu'" BRODRICK
b: 2 March 1911, Havre, Chouteau, Montana

17



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

d: 15 August 2000, Sun City, Maricopa, Arizona
+Amelia "Millie" JARSKY
b: 24 April 1921, ,, New York
m: 7 January 1946, New York City, New York, New York
....7-Jane BRODRICK
b: 25 February 1947
....7-Jean Marie BRODRICK
b: 24 July 1949, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota

....1tBrandon MEUNIER
........ 8-Alana MEUNIER

b: 2006 age 23
........ 8-Brandon MEUNIER

b: 2006 age 22
........ 8-Loren MEUNIER

b: 2006 age 21
6-William Morris "Bill"" BRODRICK
b: 22 December 1913, Malta, Blaine, Montana
+Alpha Helen ALMOS
b: 1915, Rudyard, Hill, Montana
m: 12 October 1942, Butte, Silver Bow, Montana
d: August 1972
+Jeanette MCGARY
b: 21 July 1910, , , Illinois
m: 11 August 1973, Denver, Denver, Colorado
d: March 1996, Sun City, Maricopa, Arizona

................ 5-Cora E. (May) MORRIS

b: 13 March 1884, Valparaiso, Porter, Indiana

d: 24 May 1974, Richland, Benton, Washington, Kadlec Hospital
................ +Robert Medard "Bob" REICHEL

b: 8 June 1881, Delano, Wright, Minnesota

m: 9

January 1904, Livingston, Park, Montana

d: 20 June 1977, Richland, Benton, Washington

6-Marguerite J(ulia) "Marge" REICHEL
b: 15 October 1904, Livingston, Park, Montana
d: 25 October 1982, Richland, Benton, Washington
+Demetrius C. "Deme'" SANTRIZOS
b: 5 September 1900, , , Wisconsin
m: about 1925, , , Minnesota
d: October 1969, Richland, Benton, Washington
. ... 7-Coretta Mace "Corrie" SANTRIZOS
b: 4 February 1926, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
d: 28 September 1998, Richland, Benton, Washington
....+Never married
6-Robert Morris "Morry'" REICHEL Jr.
b: February 1910, Malta, Valley, Montana
d: 5 May 1939, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
+Ruth FORTHMAN
b: 18 September 1905, Chicago, Cook, Illinois
m: about 1931, Chicago, Cook, Illinois
d: 12 October 2002, Worth, Cook, Illinois
....7-Robert Morris "Bobby'" REICHEL
b: 30 November 1932, Chicago, Cook, Illinois
....1Dorothy
........ 8-Gary REICHEL
........ 8-Laura REICHEL

18



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris 9 May 2011

............................ 8-Carolyn REICHEL
............................ +Mr. CAVALIGOS
.................... 6-Infant ? REICHEL
b: before August 1911, Malta, Valley, Montana
d: before 1920
.................... 6-John Blaine "Jack" REICHEL
b: 28 November 1915, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
d: 30 October 2009, Plymouth, Hennepin, Minnesota
.................... +Nellie Josephine RODEA
b: 12 December 1915, Canonsburg, Washington, Pennsylvania
m: about 1936, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
d: 21 October 1999, Golden Valley, Hennepin, Minnesota
........................ 7-Janelle REICHEL
b: 24 December 1937, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
........................ +Joseph "Joe'" CAMP
........................ 7-John Blaine "Jackie" REICHEL IT
b: 5 October 1948, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
........................ +Susan Georgia BLY
m: 14 June 1969, , Hennepin, Minnesota
............................ 8-Tana Christine REICHEL
b: 16 June 1972, , Hennepin, Minnesota
............................ 8-Kristopher Bly REICHEL
b: 31 January 1977, , Hennepin, Minnesota
................................ 9-Jack Bly REICHEL
b: 4 June 2010, , Hennepin, Minnesota
........................ 7-Susan Kathleen "Susie" REICHEL
b: 17 November 1953, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
................ 5-Reuben Blaine MORRIS Jr.
b: 12 September 1892, Livingston, Park, Montana
d: 11 April 1966, Robbinsdale, Hennepin, Minnesota
................ +Helen A. AUBERT
b: 30 October 1896, Maple Grove Twp., Hennepin, Minnesota
m: 30 October 1923, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
d: 31 March 1949, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
.................... 6-Baby Girl MORRIS
b: 5 May 1933, , Hennepin, Minnesota
d: 5 May 1933, , Hennepin, Minnesota
................ +Frances Elizabeth MOLLNER
b: 19 January 1895, St. John's, , , Austria-Hungary
m: 28 November 1949, Buffalo, Wright, Minnesota
d: 4 February 1975, Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona, Sacred Heart Home
.................... 6-No children
................ 5-Esther Mae MORRIS
b: 30 September 1895, Livingston, Park, Montana
d: 9 June 1974, Longview, Cowlitz, Washington, Cowlitz General Hospital
................ +Herbert Christian "Herb" GOMS
b: 17 April 1893, Henderson, Sibley, Minnesota
m: 1 June 1918, Havre, Hill, Montana
d: 10 April 1954, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
.................... 6-Capt. Richard Herbert "Dick" GOMS Sr.
b: 11 June 1922, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota, Northwestern Hospital
d: 1 May 1996, Vancouver, Clark, Washington
.................... +Elizabeth Ann EVANS
.................... +Dorothy Elizabeth "Dot" SHULER
b: 14 August 1919, Fargo, Cass, North Dakota

19



Descendant List of

Samuel Joseph Morris 9 May 2011

m: 21 December 1946, Robbinsdale, Hennepin, Minnesota
d: 4 April 2005, Vancouver, Clark, Washington
........................ 7-Richard Herbert GOMS Jr.
b: 23 January 1949, Gary, Lake, Indiana, The Methodist Hospital
........................ +Malena Luz ROMERO
b: Tokyo, Tokyo-to, Japan

m: 1

September 1973, Yakima, Yakima, Washington
8-No children

........................ +Susan Jane "Sue" BARNES
b: 15 September 1949, Glendale, Los Angeles, California
m: 23 October 1976, Provo, Utah, Utah, United States

8-Matthew Richard "Matt" GOMS
b: 25 July 1977, Provo, Utah, Utah, United States, Utah Valley Hospital
+Valerie WALSH
m: 14 May 2005, Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, Utah, United States
....9-Joseph Matthew GOMS

b: 7 August 2008, Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, Utah, United States
....9-Nicole Alice GOMS

b: 13 September 2010, , , Utah, United States
8-Michael Burton "Mike" GOMS
b: 28 June 1979, Provo, Utah, Utah, United States, Utah Valley Hospital
+Erica MORTENSON
b: 10 October 1984, , , California
m: 14 March 2003, San Diego, San Diego, California
. ... 9-Hailey Lynn GOMS

b: 8 March 2004, Apple Valley, San Bernardino, California, Saint Mary's Hospital
. ... 9-Britney Marie GOMS

b: 22 January 2005, Provo, Utah, Utah, United States, Utah Valley Hospital
....9-Jacob Michael GOMS

b: 2 March 2007, Provo, Utah, Utah, United States, Utah Valley Hospital
....9-Natalie Rae GOMS

b: 1 August 2010, Provo, Utah, Utah, United States, Utah Valley Hospital
8-Alicia Jane GOMS
b: 23 March 1982, Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, Utah, United States, LDS Hospital
+Shawn Jeffrey BIAS
b: November 1981
m: 24 August 2001, San Diego, San Diego, California
.. .. 9-Blake Jeffrey BIAS

b: 11 June 2003, Indio, Riverside, California
. ... 9-Cole Matthew BIAS

b: 4 November 2004, Victorville, San Bernardino, California
8-Kristen Elizabeth "Kristy" GOMS (Twin #1)
b: 30 October 1985, Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, Utah, United States, LDS Hospital
+John BRITT
m: 14 February 2004, Apple Valley, San Bernardino, California
....9-Kaiden Lee BRITT

b: September 2004, Apple Valley, San Bernardino, California
+UNKNOWN
m: Not Married
....9-Abbie GOMS

b: 15 December 2009, Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, Utah, United States
8-Kevin William GOMS (Twin #2)
b: 30 October 1985, Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, Utah, United States, LDS Hospital
+Stephanie Linn HEMINGWAY
m: 15 August 2008, American Fork, Utah, Utah, United States, Mt. Timpanogas Temple

20



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris 9 May 2011

....9-Addyson Linn GOMS
b: 12 April 2010

........................ +Angele Marie FORTIN
b: 19 June 1959, Newport, Orleans, Vermont
m: 29 December 1989, Kensington, Montgomery, Maryland

8-Ashley Marie GOMS
b: 6 November 1992, Albany, Albany, New York, Albany Medical Center
.. .. 9-Nicholas Kalob RICHARDSON-GOMS

b: 7 December 2006, Burlington, Chittenden, Vermont

........................ +Ann Marie GALE
b: 5 October 1956, El Paso, El Paso, Texas

m: 1

March 1997, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, Los Angeles Temple
8-Leslie Ann LARSON
b: 28 September 1977, El Paso, El Paso, Texas
+Josh ALLEN
m: 1995, American Fork, Utah, Utah, United States
....9-Taylor Jay ALLEN

b: 17 October 1995, Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, Utah, United States
+Justin Travis PUZEY
b: 5 July 1976
m: 28 February 1998, American Fork, Utah, Utah, United States
....9-Brinley Ann PUZEY

b: 22 July 1999, Richfield, Sevier, Utah, United States
....9-Cameron Justin PUZEY

b: 13 January 2001, American Fork, Utah, Utah, United States
....9-Ashlyn Nina PUZEY

b: 9 March 2004, Orem, Utah, Utah, United States, Mt. Timpanogas Hospital
....9-Devin Cole PUZEY

b: 22 October 2009, Orem, Utah, Utah, United States, Mt. Timpanogas Hospital
8-Amy Elizabeth LARSON
b: 3 June 1979, Granada Hills, Los Angeles, California
8-Emily Marie LARSON
b: 23 January 1981, Mission Hills, Los Angeles, California
+Troy Andrew WACASER
b: 27 November 1979, Worland, Washakie, Wyoming
m: 7 January 2006, Murray, Salt Lake, Utah, United States
....9-Brayden Troy WACASER

b: 13 December 2009, Cody, Park, Wyoming
8-Holly Diane LARSON
b: 30 October 1983, Valencia, Los Angeles, California
+Chrisopher James PYNE
b: 14 November 1984, Redlands, San Bernardino, California
m: 5 February 2005, Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, Utah, United States, Joseph Smith

....9-Dylan Scott PYNE
b: 22 October 2010, Fort Belvoir, , Virginia, DeWitt Army Community Hospital
8-Stacey Lynn LARSON
b: 15 October 1984, Mission Hills, Los Angeles, California
+Jason Allen RYAN
m: 8 November 2008, Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, Utah, United States

........................ 7-Wendy Catherine GOMS
b: 14 August 1951, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
d: 23 May 1978, Seattle, King, Washington
........................ +David Birt JACKSON
m: 31 October 1972, Longview, Cowlitz, Washington

21



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

........ 8-No children

............ 4-Charles P(elton) "Charley'" MORRIS

b: between December 1855 and May 1858, Jefferson or Westmoreland Co., Pennsylvania

d: after 1910, , , Montana?
............ +Virginia? "Jennie"" MCNULTY
b: about 1856, , , New York
m: 31 December 1879, Chicago, Cook, Illinois
d: July 1893, Muskogee?, Indian Territory
................ 5-Mannie MORRIS
b: <1875>,,, New York
................ 5-Virginia Rebecca "Jennie"" MORRIS
b: April 1883, , , Illinois
d: 1965, Villanova, Philadephia, Pennsylvania
................ +LeRoy McMullen "Roy" HARRINGTON
b: 27 January 1879, , , Minnesota

m: 1

June 1906, Hastings, Dakota, Minnesota

d: September 1965, , , Pennsylvania

6-Amy Leona "Lee" HARRINGTON
b: 1907, Hastings, Dakota, Minnesota
+Joseph John MILLARD
m: 14 February 1930
....7-Michael Harrington MILLARD

b: 8 December 1939, Chicago, Cook, Illinois, Cook County Hospital
........ 8-William Harrington Hald "Billy" MILLARD
6-Virginia Elizabeth "Gin" HARRINGTON
b: 12 March 1909, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
d: 19 May 1981, Sun City, Maricopa, Arizona
+Adolph Edwin "A.E. or Ade" ERICSON
b: 26 March 1908, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
m: before 1930
d: 9 October 2001, Sarasota, Sarasota, Florida
....7-Virginia Lee "BG or Beege or Ginny" ERICSON

b: 12 January 1935, , , Minnesota
....1Dr. James "Jimmy" LEONARD

m:
........ 8-Mr. LEONARD

b: about 1961
........ 8-Mr. LEONARD
b: about 1965

....7-John David ERICSON

b: about 1942
....7-William A. ERICSON

b: about 1945
6-Stanley HARRINGTON
b: about 1915, , , Minnesota

................ 5-Clara Louise "Lou or Lulu" MORRIS
b: 3 May 1892, Chicago, Cook, Illinois
d: 1 April 1955, Moline, Rock Island, Illinois
................ +King BROWN
b: 16 September 1882, LaCrescent, Houston, Minnesota
m: 19 October 1911, Kirkland, De Kalb, Illinois
d: 18 October 1930, De Kalb, De Kalb, Illinois

6-S/Sgt. Robert Morris ""Morris or Mike'"' BROWN
b: 20 May 1912, Kirkland, De Kalb, Illinois, Morris "The Brick" Hotel, Rm. 34

d: 29 August 1998, Bethesda, Montgomery, Maryland, Bethesda Naval Hospital

22



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris 9 May 2011

.................... +Never married
.................... 6-Neva A. BROWN
b: 21 December 1920, , , Illinois
d: 5 November 1995, Moline, Rock Island, Illinois, Rosewood Care Center
.................... +Clinton E. "Shorty" WHITE
b: 18 January 1921, , , South Dakota
m: 1942, Rock Island, Rock Island, Illinois
d: 23 October 1994, Moline, Rock Island, Illinois, Trinity Medical Center-East Campus
........................ 7-Robert J. WHITE
b: before October 1948, Moline, Rock Island, Illinois
........................ 7-Thomas E. WHITE
b: about 1951
................ +J. D. GEORGES
m: after 1927, , , Illinois
.................... 6-No known children
................ +Eugene William TREVOR
b: 22 August 1893, Saint Louis, Saint Louis, Missouri
m: 15 May 1934, Mount Carroll, Carroll, Illinois
d: 3 December 1954, Coal Valley, Rock Island, Illinois, Oak Glen Convalescent Home
.................... 6-No known children
............ +Mary COOPER
m: 1 March 1898, , Milwaukee, Wisconsin
............ 4-Mary Elizabeth "Lizzie" MORRIS
b: August 1859, Valparaiso, Porter, Indiana
d: 20 May 1922, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Oklahoma
............ +John "Johnnie" HINES
b: 18 February 1851, Ohio or Pennsylvania
m: 19 December 1875, Valparaiso, Porter, Indiana
d: 6 May 1887, Chicago, Cook, Illinois
................ 5-Adelaide R(ebecca) "Addie" HINES
b: 19 October 1876, Valparaiso, Porter, Indiana
d: 6 December 1925, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
................ +Dr. William Parker BROWN Jr.
b: 15 July 1868, , , Minnesota
m: 16 October 1895, Hamline, Ramsey, Minnesota
d: 21 October 1951, Red Wing, Goodhue, Minnesota
.................... 6-William Parker "Parker" BROWN III
b: 14 April 1900, , , New York
d: October 1966, New York City, New York, New York
.................... +Hazel CANDY
b: 1899
m: after 1920
d: 1958
.................... 6-Edward L. "Ned" BROWN
b: 5 October 1901, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
d: 5 February 1992, , , Minnesota
........................ 7-BROWN

.................... 6-Morris Rogers BROWN
b: 16 November 1907, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
d: 16 April 1908, Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
................ 5-Charles Floyd "Charlie" HINES
b: 3 July 1882, Valparaiso, Porter, Indiana
d: 12 July 1947, Wagoner, Wagoner, Oklahoma
................ +Lolia TODD

23



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

b: 23 December 1887, , , Texas
m: 1909, Muskogee, Muskogee, Oklahoma
d: 21 July 1957, Wagoner, Wagoner, Oklahoma
....6-Morris F. "Dutch" HINES
b: 9 June 1916, Porter, Wagoner, Oklahoma

d: 14 December 1977, Kingston Springs, Cheatham, Tennessee

....6-Jack L. HINES
b: 14 August 1918, Porter, Wagoner, Oklahoma
d: 8 October 1997, Stillwater, Payne, Oklahoma
....+Jimmye Lucille PIERCE

b: 19 September 1917, Fort Gibson, Muskogee, Oklahoma

d: 4 January 1993
....6-Paul HINES
b: August 1926, , Wagoner, Oklahoma

............ +George B(radford) BIXBY
b: 22 September 1858, Stillwater, Washington, Minnesota
m: 5 November 1892, Livingston, Park, Montana
d: 7 November 1937, , San Francisco, California

5-Bradford Milton BIXBY
b: August 1893, Livingston, Park, Montana
d: 25 February 1916, Waukegan, Lake, Illinois
5-Ostara E. BIXBY
b: 2 March 1895, Red Wing, Goodhue, Minnesota
d: 19 January 1973, Alameda, Alameda, California
+C. E. FLANAGAN Sr.
m: before 1920, Muskogee, Muskogee, Oklahoma
....6-C. E. FLANAGAN Jr.
b: 29 March 1930, , , Mississippi
d: 6 April 1996, Houston, Harris, Texas
+Mr. ELLSWORTH
5-Helen Mary BIXBY
b: 19 November 1896, Stillwater, Washington, Minnesota
d: December 1976, Carlinville, Macoupin, Illinois
+Read Whitney BILBRUCK
b: 10 February 1899, Jacksonville, Morgan, Illinois
m: 19 November 1919, Muskogee, Muskogee, Oklahoma
d: July 1975, Apache Junction, Pinal, Arizona
....6-George Whitney BILBRUCK
b: August 1921, Jacksonville, Morgan, Illinois
d: 10 October 1935, Hettick, Macoupin, Illinois
....6-Helen Victoria BILBRUCK
b: 22 October 1923, Pasadena, Los Angeles, California
d: 7 February 1926, Pasadena, Los Angeles, California
....6-Robert Morris BILBRUCK
b: 20 June 1925, Pasadena, Los Angeles, California
....*+Gladys Joan SULLIVAN
b: 10 September 1925
m: 1 April 1945, London, England, United Kingdom
d: 15 March 2009, Corona, Riverside, California
........ 7-Colin Michael BILBRUCK
........ 7-Donna Michelle BILBRUCK
b: 21 December 1948, , , California
........ +Gary A. GREMLER
b: about 1949
m: 14 June 1975, , Orange, California

24



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris 9 May 2011

.................... 6-William Wayne "Bill" BILBRUCK
b: 12 September 1926, Pasadena, Los Angeles, California
d: 31 January 1996, Tujunga, Los Angeles, California
.................... 6-Jo-Ann Rebecca BILBRUCK
b: 29 May 1929, Pasadena, Los Angeles, California
.................... 6-Jack Milton BILBRUCK
b: 28 December 1931, , , Illinois
d: 8 September 2006, Dorchester, Macoupin, Illinois
.................... 6-Marjorie Jean BILBRUCK
.................... 6-Donald Ray BILBRUCK
b: 20 October 1938, Hettick, Macoupin, Illinois
d: February 1973, Carlinville, Macoupin, Illinois
................ 5-Esther Louise BIXBY
b: 31 July 1899, Stillwater, Washington, Minnesota
d: 9 November 1967, Kilgore, Gregg, Texas, Roy H. Laird Memorial Hospital
................ +Sherman Marshall CROSS
b: 1 November 1896, Hillsboro, Hill, Texas
m: 31 August 1920, Muskogee, Muskogee, Oklahoma
d: 12 September 1985, Kilgore, Gregg, Texas
.................... 6-Sherman CROSS
b: 19 August 1922, , , Texas
d: 10 December 1990
.................... 6-Joyce CROSS
b: about 1926, , , Texas
.................... 6-Rebecca Sue CROSS
b: 11 January 1933, Electra, Wichita, Texas
................ 5-Georgia "Pat" BIXBY
b: about 1902, , , Indian Territory
................ +Henry J. DECOUX
b: 4 November 1898, , , Louisiana
m: 1920, Muskogee, Muskogee, Oklahoma
d: 22 March 1968, Macon, Bibb, Georgia
.................... 6-Lt. Cmdr. Joseph Bradford DECOUX
b: 6 May 1921, Muskogee, Muskogee, Oklahoma
d: 14 January 2009, Chula Vista, San Diego, California
.................... 6-Charles B. DECOUX
b: 7 October 1923, , , Texas
d: 4 March 1996, Talent, Jackson, Oregon
.................... 6-Mary F. DECOUX
b: 2 August 1929, San Francisco, San Francisco, California
d: 6 September 1983, San Mateo, San Mateo, California
.................... +Mr. MCGUFFIN
.................... 6-Elizabeth Oslara DECOUX
b: 27 July 1928, San Francisco, San Francisco, California
.................... 6-Lolia DECOUX
b: 11 August 1931, San Francisco, San Francisco, California
........ +Emma Brown WILBUR
b: 5 October 1838, Little Compton, Newport, Rhode Island
m: 21 November 1877, , Reno, Kansas
d: 24 November 1898, Fall River, Bristol, Massachusetts
............ 4-Wilbur MORRIS
b: 12 August 1876, Sterling, Rice, Kansas
............ +Ida May BULLOCK
b: July 1878, Hobart, Lake, Indiana
m: 12 August 1902, Hobart, Lake, Indiana

25



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

................ 5-Wilbur A. MORRIS
b: 21 December 1904, , , Oklahoma Territory
d: 1 April 1974, Concord, Merrimack, New Hampshire
............ 4-John MORRIS
b: 9 October 1878, Sterling, Rice, Kansas
............ +Eva M. LAPOINT
b: 1884, ,, Illinois
m: 2 March 1901, Chicago, Cook, Illinois
................ 5-Wilber John MORRIS
b: 13 December 1902, , , Indiana
d: 16 December 1902, Valparaiso, Porter, Indiana
................ 5-Frances P. MORRIS
b: about 1904, , , Massachusetts
................ 5-Edward MORRIS
b: about 1906, , , New York
................ 5-Emma MORRIS
b: about 1907, , , New York
................ 5-John MORRIS
b: June 1908, , , Massachusetts
................ 5-Two More Children MORRIS
b: between 1909 and 1910
d: between 1909 and 1910
.. tMary "Polly" CHAMBERLAIN
b: between 1791 and 1794, , , Vermont
m: before August 1836, Ceres Twp., McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 16 August 1864, Portville, Cattaraugus, New York
........ 3-Emma C. MORRIS
b: 13 May 1837, Ceres Twp., McKean, Pennsylvania
d: 2 November 1916, Waverly, Coffey, Kansas
........ +William T. JONES
b: 21 October 1835, Stockton, Chautauqua, New York
m: 17 February 1856, Mill Grove, Cattaraugus, New York
d: 26 March 1917, Waverly, Coffey, Kansas
............ 4-Frank Eugene JONES
b: 1856, ,, New York
d: 4 March 1935, Redmond, Deschutes, Oregon
............ +Lewrany Adaline "Adda" SMITH
b: 17 October 1860, , , Indiana
m: 1 December 1880, Ottawa, Franklin, Kansas
d: 14 February 1891
................ 5-Charles Martin JONES
b: 27 December 1883, Ottawa, Franklin, Kansas
d: 10 December 1957, , Butte, California
................ 5-Turner Dempsey JONES
b: 30 April 1888, Ottawa, Franklin, Kansas
d: 28 April 1921, Waverly, Coffey, Kansas
................ +Ellene SEWELL
b: about 1892, , , Kansas
m: between 1910 and 1915, , , Kansas
............ +Laura M. ARMSTRONG
b: about 1865, , , West Virginia
m: 21 May 1893, , Franklin, Kansas
d: 15 February 1942, , Clackamas, Oregon
................ 5-Cpl. Frank M. JONES
b: 28 May 1894, Waverly, Coffey, Kansas

2



Descendant List of Samuel Joseph Morris

9 May 2011

d: 26 December 1962, , Multnomah, Oregon
+No known marriages

5-Three more children JONES

b: after 1894

d: before 1905

............ 4-Carrie Annor JONES

b: 4 February 1859, Busti, Chautauqua, New York

d: 26 March 1950, Wichita, Sedgwick, Kansas, Masonic Home
............ +Charles Henry "Charley" MCDUFFIE

b: 29 December 1852, , Schoharie, New York

m: 1

1 February 1877, Princeton, Franklin, Kansas

d: 5 August 1919, Waverly, Coffey, Kansas

5-Relle Donanario MCDUFFIE

b: 13 February 1887, Waverly, Coffey, Kansas

d: 6 August 1951, Kansas City, Jackson, Missouri, Saint Luke's Hospital
+Mary B. SPURR

b: 18 January 1897, , , Missouri

m: 17 April 1920, , Jackson, Missouri

d: November 1982, Lake Lotawana, Jackson, Missouri
....6-No children

5-William Richard Blynne MCDUFFIE

b: 21 October 1893, Waverly, Coffey, Kansas

d: 13 March 1965, Nevada, Vernon, Missouri
+Florence Della FANNING

b: about 1895, , , Kansas

m: 8 July 1915, , Coffey, Kansas

d: 11 November 1967, Nevada, Vernon, Missouri
....6-No children

5-Child MCDUFFIE

b: between 1900 and 1910, Waverly, Coffey, Kansas
d: between 1900 and 1910, Waverly, Coffey, Kansas

............ 4-William D. "Willie" JONES
b: about 1862, Coloma, Waushara, Wisconsin
d: 21 August 1883, Waverly, Coffey, Kansas
............ 4-Myrtle L. JONES
b: 22 October 1863, Busti, Chautauqua, New York
d: 9 November 1865, Busti, Chautauqua, New York

Preparer:

Richard H Goms Jr

320 Gordon Lane
AptEl1

Salt Lake City, UT 84107

801-904-3201

richardandann@netzero.com

27



Index of Names

9 May 2011

<NO SURNAME>
Agnes C. ( —1948)...2
Carol( — )...3
Claudette ( — )...13
Diana( — )...13
Dorothy ( — )...18
Gertrude ( —1956)...4
Kay Dorsey ( — )...5
Lee( — )...5
Linda( — )...4,10
Margaret I. (1898-1988). .. 14

Never married ( — )... 16, 18,23
No children ( — )...19-20, 22,27

No known children ( — )...6,11,16-17,23

No known marriages ( — )...6,27

Pamela( — )...13,15
Ruby ( - )...12
Sandy ( — )...4

Several children (1783-1776) ... 1

ADAIR

Dori Douglas (1969— )...17
ALLEN

Josh( — )...21

Taylor Jay (1995— )...21
ALMOS

Alpha Helen (1915-1972) ... 18
ARMSTRONG

Laura M. (1865-1942)...26

Nellie Esther ( — )...7
ASHCOM

Rebecca Elizabeth (1828—-1897) ... 15

ATON
Lenora Belle (1882-1911)...12

Winfield Scott (1852-1911).. .. 12

AUBERT

Helen A. (1896-1949) ... 19
BAKER

Dora Vesta (1894-1992)... 13
BARNES

Susan Jane (1949— )...20
BEEBE

Virginia (1911-1998) ... 7
BIAS

Blake Jeffrey (2003— )...20

Cole Matthew (2004— )...20

Shawn Jeffrey (1981- )...20
BILBRUCK

Colin Michael ( — )...24

Donald Ray (1938-1973)...25

Donna Michelle (1948— )...24

George Whitney (1921-1935) .. .24
Helen Victoria (1923-1926). . . 24

Jack Milton (1931-2006). . . 25
Jo-Ann Rebecca (1929— )...25
Marjorie Jean ( — )...25

Read Whitney (1899-1975). . .24
Robert Morris (1925- )...24
William Wayne (1926-1996) . . .25

BISHOP

Anthony (1956— )...9

Bruce (1952— )...9

Carl (1922—- )...9

Charles Henry (1853-1918)...6
Don (1939- )...8

Donald C. (1909-1994)...7
Dorothy Annette (1910— )...8

Earl Hawthorne Clinton DeWitt (1886—1957)...9

Eleanor (1910- )...8

Elizabeth Cordelia (1884—-1926)...9

Eugenio Karl (1881-1973)...7
Eugenio Morris (1917-2000). . . 8
Gene Michael (1957- )...9

Jo Sharon (1936— )...8
Katharyn McCellen (1912— )...7
Kathy or Kay (1947— )...9

Lena Wilma (1877-1964)...7
Leona Beatrice (1888—1961)...9

Margaret Earla Annette (1905-1989)...7

Mark (1949—- )...9

Morris George (1878-1966) . .. 7
Nellie Esther (1913-1991). .. 8
Twila Arloene (1892-1905)...9

BIXBY

Bradford Milton (1893-1916). .. 24
Esther Louise (1899-1967) . .. 25

George B(radford) (1858-1937)...24

Georgia (1902— )...25
Helen Mary (1896-1976) . . .24
Ostara E. (1895-1973)...24

BLY

Susan Georgia( — )...19
BODAMER

Mr.( - )...9
BOLES

JohnJ.( — )...10
Matthew Morris ( — )... 10

BONDS

Essie Viola ( —1959)...14
BRADLEY

Mr.( - )...9
BRAY

Mary( — )...9

BRITT

John( — )...20
Kaiden Lee (2004- )...20

BRODRICK

Addison James (1879-1955) ... 17
Addison Stuart (1911-2000) ... 17
Georgia Anna (1907-1999) ... 17
Jane (1947- )...18

28



Index of Names 9 May 2011

Jean Marie (1949— )... 18 COON
William Morris (1913— )... 18 Ruth E. (1903-2002). .. 12
BROOKS COOPER
Mr.( — )...6 Georgia (1933— )...2
BROWN Mary ( — )...23
(-)...23 COUNTS
Dr. William Parker Jr. (1868-1951)...23 Curtis (1947— )...8
Edward L. (1901-1992) .. .23 Katherine (1950- )...8
King (1882-1930). .. 16, 22 Rebecca (1956— )...8
Morris Rogers (1907-1908) . . . 23 Roberts Elmo (1912-1993)...8
Neva A. (1920-1995). .. 16,23 Susan (1944— )...8
S/Sgt. Robert Morris (1912-1998) . . . 16, 22 COWLES
Sue( — )...5 Osborne B. (1899-1997)...17
William Parker 11T (1900-1966) . . . 23 CREIGHTON
BUCK Peter ( —1900)...6
Mary Lucetta (1838-1915) ... 11 CROSS
BULLOCK Joyce (1926— )...25
Ida May (1878— )...25 Rebecca Sue (1933— )...25
CAMP Sherman (1922-1990) . . . 25
Joseph( — )...19 Sherman Marshall (1896-1985) . . . 25
CANDY CROUCH
Hazel (1899-1958)...23 Mary C.( — )...13
CARPENTER CUMMINGS
Lillian Viola (1848-1915) ... 14 Elwood R. (1941-2006) . . . 15
CASSADAY Ray F. (1908-1988). .. 15
Cubazell ( — )...13 DAVENPORT
CAVALIGOS Darcey( — )...4
Mr.( — )...19 Eric( — )...4
CHAMBERLAIN Mr.( = )...4
Mary (1791-1864). .. 26 DECKER
CLARK Matilda (1790-1836). .. 1
AmySue( — )...5 DECOUX
Christopher ( — )...5 Charles B. (1923-1996). .. 25
John( - )...5 Elizabeth Oslara (1928— )...25
Mr.( = )...6 Henry J. (1898-1968). . .25
COCHRAN Lolia (1931- )...25
Clifford ( —1982)...6 Lt. Cmdr. Joseph Bradford (1921-2009). . . 25
ErmalJean( — )...6 Mary F. (1929-1983)...25
COHOON DEMKAMP
Angie( — )...1 Mr.( - )...4
Claude ( — )...1 DEXTER ?
Effie H. (1864— )...1 Miss ( —1776)...1
Gertrude ( — )...1 DIGEL
Hazel ( — )...1 Howard Martin ( — )...3
Henry (1846—1890). .. 1 Joseph Martin( — )...3
Henry Vinton (1858-1890). .. 1 Seth( — )...3
Mary ( — )...1 Seth Richard ( — )...3
Mary J. (1860-1870). .. 1 William ( — )...3
Nellie E. (1867— )...1 DILALLO
Robert( — )...1 Gary (1942—- )...7
Winthrop ( — )...1 DORITY
COLLINS Mr.( - )...8
Lee( — )...4 DUNNING
Randy ( — )...4 Nellie P. (1854-1934) ... 15
Sheila( — )...4 EBERHART

29



Index of Names

9 May 2011

Alpha LaRue Sr. (1867-1937)...16

ELLSWORTH
Mr.( — )...24
ERICSON

Adolph Edwin (1908-2001) . . . 22

John David (1942— )...22

Virginia Lee (1935—- )...22

William A. (1945—- )...22
EVANS

Elizabeth Ann( — )...19
EVERETT

AmnaL.( — )...1
FANNING

Florence Della (1895-1967) . . .27

FELLER
Emma( — )...6
Frank ( — )...8
John C. (1856-1936)...6
FERRIN
Elizabeth (1903— )... 11

Martin Ambrose (1862—-1916) ... 11

FINDLAY
Aaron( — )...4
Brent( — )...4
Jeromy ( — )...4
Roland ( — )...4
FINLEY

Nedra Louise (1917-2010) ... 13

FISCHER

David Kermit (1860-1939) . ..2

Jan Colleen (1962— )...3
Patricia (1929— )...3
Patrick David (1952— )...2

Raymond Creighton (1900-1965) . . .2
Raymond David (1930-1986). .. 2
Raymond George (1954— )...3
Roydon Oviatt (1902-1960) . . . 3

FLANAGAN

C. E. Jr. (1930-1996)...24

C.E.Sr.( —)...24
FORD

Jean( — )...4
FORTHMAN

Ruth (1905-2002). .. 18
FORTIN

Angele Marie (1959— )...21
FRANK

Rose( — )...9
GALE

Ann Marie (1956— )...21
GEORGES

ILD.( - )...16,23
GHARRITY

Christopher Theodore (1967— )... 17
Griffin Douglas (1998— )...17

Hannah Setterquist (2000— )... 17
James Martin (1965— )...17
Leah Marie (1990- )...17
Martin Peter ( — )...17
Matthew James (1995- )... 17

GILLINGHAM

Sarah Fry (1858-1930)...9

GOMS

Abbie (2009— )...20
Addyson Linn (2010- )...21
Alicia Jane (1982— )...20
Ashley Marie (1992— )...21
Britney Marie (2005— )...20

Capt. Richard Herbert Sr. (1922-1996). .. 19

Hailey Lynn (2004— )...20

Herbert Christian (1893-1954)... 19

Jacob Michael (2007— )...20
Joseph Matthew (2008— ) ... 20

Kevin William (Twin #2) (1985 ) ..

.20

Kristen Elizabeth (Twin #1) (1985— )...20

Matthew Richard (1977— )...20
Michael Burton (1979— )...20
Natalie Rae (2010— )...20
Nicole Alice (2010- )...20
Richard Herbert Jr. (1949— )...20

Wendy Catherine (1951-1978). .. 21
GOODELL

BonnieJean( — )...5
Dale( — )...5
Forrest( — )...5
Keith( — )...5
Kevin( — )...5
Kurt( - )...5

GORTNER

Olivia ( —1919)...15

GREEN

Leland Vance ( — )...7
Morris Hugh( — )...7
Mr.( - )...7

GREMLER

Gary A. (1949 )...24

GRIFFIN

Toni( — )...10

HACKMAN

John( — )...6

HAELY

Jane (1914-1985) ... 10

HAMPTON

Byron (1906-1976) . . . 13

HARRINGTON

Amy Leona (1907— )...22

LeRoy McMullen (1879-1965) . . .22

Stanley (1915— )...22

Virginia Elizabeth (1909-1981). .. 22
HARRIS




Index of Names 9 May 2011

Dorothy O. (1913-1974) ... 15 Amelia (1921- )...18
John L. (1882-1925)... 14 JARVIS
Pearl L. (1908-2000). .. 14 Clarence Brown (1896-1962) ... 11
Rubie I. (1911-2006) . . . 15 JONES
HAVERTY Carrie Annor (1859-1950). . .27
Dudley( — )...8 Charles Martin (1883—-1957) ... 26
Dudley Jr. (1936— )...8 Cpl. Frank M. (1894-1962)...26
Sara (1943— )...8 Frank Eugene (1856-1935)...26
Thomas (1940— )...8 Myrtle L. (1863-1865) .. .27
HEINEMAN Three more children (1894-1905) . . .27
Mary Theresa (1883-1939)...3 Turner Dempsey (1888—1921). .. 26
HEMINGWAY William D. (1862-1883). . .27
Stephanie Linn ( — )...20 William T. (1835-1917)...26
HILL KELLEY
Clarence A. (1872— )...12 Peggy ( — )...4
HINES Walter or William ( — )...4
Adelaide R(ebecca) (1876—-1925). .. 23 KLEIN
Charles Floyd (1882-1947)...23 Elsie Leo ( —1986)... 11
Jack L. (1918-1997)...24 KNAPP
John (1851-1887)...23 Elizabeth Cordelia (1818-1902). .. 1
Morris F. (1916-1977) . .. 24 KRACKEN
Paul (1926— )...24 Mr.( - )...8
HOLMES KRELL
"Jamie" ( — )...10 Kathleen (1953— )...3
Edward( — )...10 Kenneth (1950- )...3
Gerald Hugh( — )...10 Randall (1956— )...3
Hermione (1957— )... 10 Rick (1952—- )...3
Josephine Hope (1958— ) ... 10 Robert (1927— )...3
Martha Lee (1961— ) ... 11 KUHN
Richard Hugh Morris (1924-1998). .. 10 Leroy (1909-2004)...7
Sir Peter Fenwick (1932-2002) ... 10 LANG
HOMER Joan( - )...9
Helen Doris ( —1964) ... 4 LAPOINT
HORNEY EvaM. (1884— )...26
Dorothy (1911-1993)...7 LARSEN
HORTON Hans C. (1870-1936) ... 12
BlanchM.( — )...9 LARSON
HULL Amy Elizabeth (1979- )...21
(-)...2 Emily Marie (1981- )...21
Catherine ( — )...2 Holly Diane (1983— )...21
Chrystal ( — )...2 Leslie Ann (1977- )...21
David S. (1841-1924)...2 Stacey Lynn (1984— )...21
Dudley ( —1948)...2 LEONARD
Florence C. (1856-1867)...2 Arloene (1909-1951)...9
Frank ( — )...2 Dr.James ( — )...22
Geneva( — )...2 Earl C. (1912- )...9
Guy William ( — )...2 Mr. (1961- )...22
HURD Mr. (1965— )...22
Gloria( — )...6 RogerL.( - )...9
Kenneth( — )...6 LOVE
Robert or Thomas( — )...6 Charles( — )...1
Thomas( — )...6 Edith( — )...1
JACKSON Gladys( — )...1
David Birt ( — )...21 Myron A.( — )...1
JARSKY MAGEE

3



Index of Names

9 May 2011

MarjoricE. ( — )...4
MAGEL

Margaret Elizabeth (1865-1941) ... 17
MATTSON

Edith (1903—- )...3
MCCLELLEN

Earla Mary ( —1966)...7
MCCLUNG

Gordon M. (1898-1966) ... 12

Hattie Nola (1894-1958) ... 12

James Andrew (1851-1923)...12

John (1892-1942) ... 12

Oscar H. (1885-1967)...12

Roy T. (1889-1936)...12
MCDUFFIE

Charles Henry (1852-1919)...27

Child (1900-1900). . .27

Relle Donanario (1887-1951) .. .27

William Richard Blynne (1893-1965) .. .27
MCGARY

Jeanette (1910-1996). . . 18
MCGAVISK

(-)...5

Bernard( — )...5

Christopher ( — )...5

Jackie( — )...5
MCGUFFIN

Mr.( — )...25
MCNULTY

Virginia? (1856-1893)...22
METLER

Sarah J. (1919-2004)...6
MEUNIER

Alana( — )...18

Brandon( — )...18

Loren( — )...18
MILES

Arminta D. (1881-1969). .. 10
MILLARD

Arloene ( — )...7

Benjamin C. (1878-1938)...7

Carol Ann (1947— )...7

Charles Augustus (1910-1995)...7

Janet Elizabeth (1950— )...7

Joseph John ( — )...22

Michael Harrington (1939— )...22

William Harrington Hald ( — )...22
MOLLNER

Frances Elizabeth (1895-1975)... 19
MORRIS

Ann Elizabeth (1841-1885)...2

AnmnH.( - )...10

Anna Rebecca (1882-1962)...17

Baby Girl (1933-1933)...19

Caroline (1860-1931)... 11

Caroline Elizabeth (1893-1989)... 10
Charles Dexter (1883—1954)... 10
Charles P(elton) (1855-1910)...22
Christopher ( — )... 10

Clara Louise (1892-1955). .. 16, 22
Clara Rebecca (1880-1949) ... 16
Cora E. (May) (1884-1974) ... 18
David( - )...10

Dexter Michael ( — )...10

Edward (1906— )...26

Emma (1907—- )...26

Emma C. (1837-1916) ... 26

Esther Mae (1895-1974) ... 19
Frances P. (1904— )...26

Jacob Eugenio Kincaid M.D. (1856-1939)...9
James Thomas (1852—-1897) ... 17
John (1773-1851)...1

John (1878- )...26

John (1908- )...26

John Adoniram Judson (1844-1865). . .2
Joseph Dexter (1848-1924)...15
Joseph Lee (1877-1955) ... 15

Laura Emma (1849-1916)...6
Mannie ( — )...22

Margaret Jane (1896-1956). .. 11
Mark Haely ( — )...10

Martha Annette (1852-1930)...6
Mary Elizabeth (1859-1922)...23
Mary Louise (1914-1985)...10

Mary Margaret Hortensia (1848-1923)...2
Matilda (1816-1838)... 11

Matilda (1838-1910). .. 1

Michael Del ( — )...10

Mrs.( — )...16

Patricia Lou (1925-1932)... 16
Raymond Bartlett M.D. (1885-1933)... 10
Reuben Blaine Jr. (1892-1966). .. 19
Reuben Brinker Sr. (1854-1926) ... 17
Rev. Samuel Dexter (1815-1887)...1
Richard Miles (1910-2003) ... 10
Samuel Joseph ( —1776)...1

Sgt. John F. (1819-1891)...15

Two More Children (1909-1909). .. 26
Virginia Rebecca (1883-1965) ... 22
Wilber John (1902-1902). .. 26
Wilbur (1876— )...25

Wilbur A. (1904-1974) ... 26

MORTENSON

Erica (1984— )...20

MULLEN

Betty (1934— )... 15
Edward F. (1900-1956) . .. 15
William (1926— ) ... 15

NELSON

Martha( — )...5




Index of Names

9 May 2011

NICHOLS
Heather ( — )...5
Julie( — )...5
Larry( — )...5
OGDEN
(-)...8
OREILLY
Kathleen (1900-1985)...2
ORLOWSKI
Kay( — )...5
OSBORNE
Angie( - )...17
OSTRANDER
Freda( — )...4
OVIATT
Eddie Burnside (1900-1900). .. 3
Emma Lucretia H. (1876-1929)...3
Grace D. (1878 )...6
Mary L. (1903— )...3
Myrtie Mae (1870-1940)...2
Sylvester Hall (1837-1880)...2
William Samuel (1873-1904)...3
PALMER
(1986— )...4
Alvin James ( — )...5
Angelia( — )...4
Ann Elizabeth( — )...4
Audrey Jean( — )...5
Brian( — )...5
CaroleJo( — )...5
Charlotte ( — )...6
Cornelia Mercedes (1901-1971) ... 4
Craig( — )...6
David( — )...4
DevinJohn( — )...5
Doris Etta (1910-1982)...6
Elizabeth ( — )...5
Frank Addison (1899-1956)...4
Gerald (1925-2002). . .4
Gertrude Alice (1907-1952)...5
Grace M. ( — )...12
Homer Arthur( — )...4
Howard Samuel (1916-1993)...6
Lillie Margaret (1898—1898)...3
Linda( — )...4
Lorraine( — )...4
Mary Rae (1913-1993)...6
Patricia( — )...4
Robert ( —1956)...6
Sidney Arthur (1904-1980). . .4
Sidney Donald( — )...5
Sue( — )...5
Terry( — )...4
Terry Ford( — )...5
Vernon Addison (1877-1925)...3

William Paul ( — )...5
PARRISH

Mary Louise (1882-1978)... 10
PAYTON

llaMae( — )...13
PEARSON

(-)...8
PECK

Ethelyn Rene (1946— )...8

Leila Jane (1942— )...8

Ralph Franklin( — )...8

Shirley Ann (1939— )...8

PHENDORF

Edith( — )...2
PIERCE

Jimmye Lucille (1917-1993) .. .24
PUZEY

Ashlyn Nina (2004— ) ... 21
Brinley Ann (1999— )...21
Cameron Justin (2001- )...21
Devin Cole (2009- )...21
Justin Travis (1976— )...21
PYNE
Chrisopher James (1984— )...21
Dylan Scott (2010- )...21
RANGE
Mr.( - )...3
REDHAIR
Mr.( - )...8
REDINGER
Marie( — )...17
REICHEL
Carolyn( — )...19
Gary( — )...18
Infant ? (1911-1920) ... 19
Jack Bly (2010- )... 19
Janelle (1937- )...19
John Blaine (1915-2009). .. 19
John Blaine II (1948— )... 19
Kristopher Bly (1977- )... 19
Laura( — )...18
Marguerite J(ulia) (1904-1982)...18
Robert Medard (1881-1977) ... 18
Robert Morris (1932— )... 18
Robert Morris Jr. (1910-1939) ... 18
Susan Kathleen (1953— )... 19
Tana Christine (1972— ) ... 19
RICHARDSON-GOMS
Nicholas Kalob (2006— ) ... 21

RODEA

Nellie Josephine (1915-1999) ... 19
ROMERO

MalenaLuz( — )...20
RYAN

Jason Allen( — )...21

33



Index of Names 9 May 2011

SANTRIZOS Gary K. (1937-1992) ... 15
Coretta Mace (1926-1998) ... 18 Gene R. (1947- )...15
Demetrius C. (1900-1969) . . . 18 Keith R. (1911-2000) . .. 15
SETTERQUIST TREVOR
Ann Janet (1940— )...17 Eugene William (1893-1954). .. 16, 23
Theodore Ferdinand (1904-1986) ... 17 TRUIN
SEWELL Alie( — )...9
Ellene (1892— )...26 UNKNOWN
SHULER (-)...20
Dorothy Elizabeth (1919-2005). .. 19 Miss( — )...11
SILLOWAY WACASER
Gregory (1951- )...7 Brayden Troy (2009— )...21
SMITH Troy Andrew (1979— )...21
Lewrany Adaline (1860-1891). .. 26 WALKER
SNEAD Judith( - )...10
Mary ( — )...11 WALSH
SPURR Valerie( — )...20
Mary B. (1897-1982)...27 WHITE
STILLMAN Clinton E. (1921-1994). .. 16, 23
Kenneth Loyd (1903-1984) ... 15 Robert J. (1948— )... 16,23
STRANG Thomas E. (1951- )... 16,23
Daniel Clarence ( — )...5 WILBUR
David Aaron( — )...5 Emma Brown (1838-1898)...25
Jacqueline Grace( — )...5 WILMARTH
JerryDee( — )...5 Bertha L. (1885-1974) ... 14
Loren Edward ( — )...5 Catherine Matilda (1862-1942) ... 12
Myron (1909-2000). .. 5 Daniel James (1972— )... 13
Stewart Addison( — )...5 Edith Ethel (Twin) (1914-2006). .. 13
Vernon Sylvester ( — )...5 Elmer Edwin (Twin) (1914-2002) ... 13
VirginiaLee( — )...5 Eva (1870-1967)... 14
SULLIVAN Frances Ella (1860-1944) ... 12

Esther( — )...14

Gladys Joan (1925-2009). . .24

Margaret( — )...14
Ruth( — )...14

Stewart Nichols (1854-1926). .. 14

William S. (1898-1974) . .. 14
Wilma (1901— ). .. 14
SWITZER
Alice Mae (1860-1951). .. 11
Rosa Belle (1867-1931). .. 13
SWOBE

Edwin Thomas (1876-1935) ... 16

THOMPSON
Adelbert( — )...14
Charles( — )... 14
Evelyn( — )...14
Floyd( — )...14
Francina( — )...14
Glenn( — )...14
Leon( — )...14
Marian( — )... 14
TODD
Lolia (1887-1957)...23
TRASK

James Edwin (1941-2006) . .. 13
James Fessler (1859-1935)... 11
Jeffrey David (1968— )... 13
John Morris (1833-1888)... 11
John Walter (1886-1911)...11
Lester Nelson (1916-2009). . . 13
Lester V. (1873-1881)... 14
Mabel (1884-1949)... 14

Mark (1891-1984) ... 11

Morris (1887-1975) ... 11
Nelson (1812-1847)...11
Robert Sidney (1924-2002). .. 13
Sidney Scott (1894-1978)...13
Ward (1898-1988)...12
William Almond (1838-1914)... 14
William Nelson (1865-1953)...12
William Sidney (1946— )...13
William Taylor (1893—-1893)... 13

WOOD

BarbaraL.( — )...15

WOODARD

Juanita (1899- )...16

ZUFELT

Helen( — )...13




Index of Places

9 May 2011

,,,Denmark ... 12

, » , England, United Kingdom . . . 10
, », Wales, United Kingdom . .. 1
, , California . . . 8, 20, 24

,, Colorado ... 13

,, [linois . . . 16, 18, 22-23, 25-26
, , Indian Territory . . . 25

,, Indiana . . .26

,, Kansas . .. 12, 26-27

, , Kansas? ... 15

, , Louisiana . . . 25

, , Massachusetts . . . 26

, , Minnesota . . . 18, 22-23

, , Mississippi . . . 24

, , Missouri . . .27

,,Montana. .. 17

, , Montana? . . .22

, » New Hampshire . . . 17

,, New York . .. 6, 10, 18, 22-23,26
,,Ohio...11-12

, , Oklahoma Territory . . . 26
,,Oregon...3,12

, , Pennsylvania . . . 7, 14-15, 22
, , South Dakota . .. 16, 23

,, lexas...24-25

, , Utah, United States . . . 20

,, Vermont. . .26

, ,» West Virginia . . . 26

, » Wiltshire, England, United Kingdom . . . 11
,, Wisconsin . . . 18

, Allegheny, Pennsylvania . .. 12
, Athens, Ohio . .. 11-12

, Butte, California. . . 26

, Cattaraugus, New York . ..2

, Clackamas, Oregon . . . 26

, Coffey, Kansas . . . 27

, Franklin, Kansas . . . 26

, Hennepin, Minnesota . . . 19

, Jackson, Missouri . . . 27

, Johnson, Nebraska . .. 11-13

, Lancaster, Nebraska . . . 12

, McKean, Pennsylvania . .. 1-2
, Milwaukee, Wisconsin . . . 23

, Multnomah, Oregon . . . 12,27

, Orange, California . . . 24

, Phillips, Kansas . . . 13

, Polk, Oregon . . . 12

, Potter, Pennsylvania . . . 7

, Ramsey, Minnesota . . . 17

, Rawlins, Kansas . . . 11-12

, Reno, Kansas . . . 25

, San Francisco, California . . . 24
, Schoharie, New York . . .27

, Tioga, Pennsylvania. .. 6

, Wagoner, Oklahoma. . . . 24

, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania . . . 15

Alameda, Alameda, California . . . 24

Albany, Albany, New York, Albany Medical Center . . .
21

Albion, Traer, Indiana . . . 16

Albuquerque, Bernalillo, New Mexico . . . 13

Allegany, Cattaraugus, New York ... 9

American Fork, Utah, Utah, United States . . . 21

American Fork, Utah, Utah, United States, Mt.
Timpanogas Temple . . . 20

Apache Junction, Pinal, Arizona . . . 24

Apple Valley, San Bernardino, California . . . 20

Apple Valley, San Bernardino, California, Saint Mary's
Hospital . . . 20

Arriola, Montezuma, Colorado . . . 13

Athens, , , Greece . .. 10

Bakersfield, Kern, California . .. 13

Bethesda, Montgomery, Maryland, Bethesda Naval
Hospital . . . 16, 22

Bolivar, Allegany, New York . .. 15

Boring, Clackamas, Oregon . . . 11

Bradford Twp., McKean, Pennsylvania . . . 3

Brooklyn, New York, New York . .. 10, 15

Buffalo, Wright, Minnesota . . . 19

Bullis Mills, Eldred Twp., McKean, Pennsylvania . . .
6-7,9, 11

Burlington, Chittenden, Vermont . . . 21

Busti, Chautauqua, New York . . . 27

Butler, Butler, Pennsylvania ... 7,9

Butte, Silver Bow, Montana . . . 18

Canonsburg, Washington, Pennsylvania . . . 19

Carlinville, Macoupin, Illinois . . . 24-25

Carthage Twp., Athens, Ohio . .. 11

Center, Saguache, Colorado . .. 13

Ceres Twp., McKean, Pennsylvania . . . 26

Ceres, New York-Pennsylvania. .. 15

Ceres, New York-Pennsylvania, Methodist Church . . . 1

Chardon, Rawlins, Kansas . . . 13

Chicago, Cook, Illinois . . . 15-16, 18, 22-23, 26

Chicago, Cook, Illinois, Cook County Hospital . . . 22

Chula Vista, San Diego, California. .. 25

Clarksville, Montgomery, Tennessee . . . 6

Cleopatra, Mercer, Missouri . . . 12

Coal Valley, Rock Island, Illinois, Oak Glen
Convalescent Home . . . 17, 23

Cody, Park, Wyoming . . . 21

Colby, Thomas, Kansas . .. 11, 13

Colegrove, McKean, Pennsylvania . . . 34

Coloma, Waushara, Wisconsin . . . 27

Concord, Merrimack, New Hampshire . . . 26

Corona, Riverside, California . . . 24

Cortez, Montezuma, Colorado . . . 12—-13

Coudersport, Potter, Pennsylvania . . . 7, 15

Crosby, McKean, Pennsylvania . . . 3

Crowborough, Sussex, England, United Kingdom ? . . .

35



Index of Places

9 May 2011

10

Dallas, Dallas, Texas . . . 8

De Kalb, De Kalb, Illinois . . . 16, 22

Delano, Wright, Minnesota . . . 18

Denver, Denver, Colorado . . . 18

Derry Twp?, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania. . . 6

Dorchester, Macoupin, Illinois . . . 25

Duke Center, McKean, Pennsylvania . . . 14

Duluth, Saint Louis, Minnesota . . . 17

Eddyville, Mahaska, lowa . . . 17

El Paso, El Paso, Texas . .. 21

Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania . . . 1, 9-11, 14-15

Eldred, McKean, Pennsylvania, Bradford Regional
Medical Center . . . 15

Electra, Wichita, Texas . . . 25

Elgin, Kane, Illinois . . . 16

Evanston, Cook, Illinois . . . 16

Eveleth, Saint Louis, Minnesota . . . 3

Everett, Snohomish, Washington . . . 2

Fall River, Bristol, Massachusetts . . . 25

Fargo, Cass, North Dakota . . . 19

Fort Belvoir, , Virginia, DeWitt Army Community
Hospital . . . 21

Fort Gibson, Muskogee, Oklahoma . . . 24

Fruita, Mesa, Colorado . . . 13

Gainesville, Alachua, Florida . . . 17

Gary, Lake, Indiana, The Methodist Hospital . . . 20

Glendale, Los Angeles, California . . . 20

Golden Valley, Hennepin, Minnesota . . . 19

Granada Hills, Los Angeles, California . . . 21

Green River, Emery, Utah, United States . . . 13

Gresham, Multnomah, Oregon . . . 12

Hamlin, McKean, Pennsylvania . . . 4

Hamline, Ramsey, Minnesota . . . 23

Happy Valley, Clackamas, Oregon . . . 12

Hastings, Dakota, Minnesota . . . 22

Havre, Chouteau, Montana . . . 17

Havre, Hill, Montana . .. 17, 19

Henderson, Sibley, Minnesota . . . 19

Herminie, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, Little Sewickley
Baptist Church (now Mars Hill Baptist Church) . . .
15

Hettick, Macoupin, Illinois . . . 24-25

Hillsboro, Hill, Texas . . .25

Hillsboro, Washington, Oregon . . . 3

Hillsborough, San Mateo, California. .. 10

Hobart, Lake, Indiana . . . 25

Hockhocking River Valley, Ohio . .. 11

Honeoye, Potter, Pennsylvania . . . 15

Hot Springs Village, Garland, Arkansas . .. 13

Houston, Harris, Texas . . . 24

Indianapolis, Marion, Indiana . . . 17

Indio, Riverside, California . . . 20

Jacksonville, Morgan, Illinois . . . 24

Jefferson or Westmoreland Co., Pennsylvania . . . 17, 22

Johnson City, Clackamas, Oregon . . . 12

Jonesville, Saratoga, New York . ..7

Kansas City, Jackson, Missouri, Saint Luke's Hospital . . .
27

Karns City, Butler, Pennsylvania . . . 7

Keating Twp., McKean, Pennsylvania . . . 2-3

Kensington, Montgomery, Maryland . . . 21

Kenton, Hardin, Ohio ... 11

Kilgore, Gregg, Texas . . . 25

Kilgore, Gregg, Texas, Roy H. Laird Memorial Hospital .
..25

Kingston Springs, Cheatham, Tennessee . . . 24

Kirkland, De Kalb, Illinois . . . 15-16, 22

Kirkland, De Kalb, Illinois, Morris "The Brick" Hotel,
Rm. 34...16,22

La Habre, Los Angeles, California. . . 8

LaCrescent, Houston, Minnesota . . . 16, 22

Lake Lotawana, Jackson, Missouri . . . 27

Las Vegas, San Miguel, New Mexico . . . 12

Leavenworth, Leavenworth, Kansas . . . 15

Ligonier Twp., Westmoreland, Pennsylvania . .. 17

Lincoln, Lancaster, Nebraska . . . 12

Lisc. Kirksville, Adair Co. or LaPlata, Macon Co.,
Missouri . . . 12

Little Compton, Newport, Rhode Island . . . 25

Little Valley, Cattaraugus, New York . .. 15

Livingston, Park, Montana . . . 18-19, 24

Logansport, Cass, Indiana, Long Cliff Mental Asylum . . .
17

London, England, United Kingdom . . . 10, 24

Long Beach, Los Angeles, California. .. 9

Longview, Cowlitz, Washington . . . 21

Longview, Cowlitz, Washington, Cowlitz General
Hospital . . . 19

Los Alamos, Los Alamos, New Mexico . .. 13

Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California . .. 7-8, 16

Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, Los Angeles
Temple. . .21

Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky . .. 16

Macon, Bibb, Georgia . . . 25

Madison, Dane, Wisconsin . . . 16

Malta, Blaine, Montana . . . 18

Malta, Valley, Montana . . . 1819

Maple Grove Twp., Hennepin, Minnesota . . . 19

Marienville, Forest, Pennsylvania . . . 7

Mesa, Maricopa, Arizona . . . 13

Mill Grove, Cattaraugus, New York . . . 26

Milwaukee, Milwaukee, Wisconsin . . . 1617

Milwaukee, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, Woods VA Hospital .
.. 15

Minisink Valley, Orange, New York . . . 1

Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota . . . 18-19, 21-23

Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota, Northwestern
Hospital . . . 19

Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota, Womens Christian

36



Index of Places

9 May 2011

Assn. Hospital . . . 17

Mission Hills, Los Angeles, California . . . 21

Moline, Rock Island, Illinois . . . 16, 22-23

Moline, Rock Island, Illinois, Rosewood Care Center . . .
16, 23

Moline, Rock Island, Illinois, Trinity Medical Center-East
Campus . .. 16, 23

Monticello, San Juan, Utah, United States ... 13

Mount Carroll, Carroll, Illinois . . . 16, 23

Mt. Jewett, McKean, Pennsylvania . . . 3

Murray, Salt Lake, Utah, United States . . . 21

Muskogee, Muskogee, Oklahoma . . . 24-25

Muskogee?, Indian Territory . . . 22

Nevada, Vernon, Missouri . . . 27

New York City, New York, New York . .. 10, 18,23

Newport, Newport, Colonial Rhode Island . . . 1

Newport, Orleans, Vermont . . . 21

North Norwich, Chenango, New York . .. 11

Not Married . . . 20

Of, Olean, Cattaraugus, New York ... 11

Ohio or Pennsylvania . . . 23

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Oklahoma . . . 23

Olean (Riceville then Portville), Cattaraugus, New York .
1

Olean, Cattaraugus, New York ... 1-2,4, 6-7,9-11, 15

Olean, Cattaraugus, New York, Saint Bonaventure
University Chapel . .. 10

Olean?, Cattaraugus, New York ... 11

Omaha, Douglas, Nebraska . . . 16

Orange, Orange, California. .. 10

Orem, Utah, Utah, United States, Mt. Timpanogas
Hospital . . . 21

Ottawa, Franklin, Kansas . . . 26

Paris, Lamar, Texas . .. 13

Pasadena, Los Angeles, California . . . 24-25

Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona, Sacred Heart Home . . . 19

Pico Rivera, Los Angeles, California. . . 8

Pittsburgh, Allegheny, Pennsylvania. . .2

Plymouth, Hennepin, Minnesota . . . 19

Poolville, Madison, New York ... 11

Port Allegany, McKean, Pennsylvania . . . 67

Porter, Wagoner, Oklahoma . . . 24

Portland, Multnomah, Oregon . . . 11-12

Portville, Cattaraugus, New York . .. 1, 15, 26

Princeton, Franklin, Kansas . . . 27

Provo, Utah, Utah, United States . . . 20

Provo, Utah, Utah, United States, Utah Valley Hospital . .
.20

Red Wing, Goodhue, Minnesota . . . 17, 23-24

Redlands, San Bernardino, California . . . 21

Redmond, Deschutes, Oregon . . . 5, 26

Richburg, Allegany, New York . .. 15

Richfield, Sevier, Utah, United States . . . 21

Richland Center, Richland, Wisconsin . . . 5

Richland, Benton, Washington . . . 18

Richland, Benton, Washington, Kadlec Hospital . . . 18

River Falls, Pierce, Wisconsin . . . 17

River Falls, Pierce, Wisconsin, Hillcrest Home . . . 17

Robbinsdale, Hennepin, Minnesota . . . 19-20

Rochester, Olmstead, Minnesota, Rochester State
Hospital . . . 17

Rock Island, Rock Island, Illinois . . . 16, 23

Rockford, Winnebago, Illinois . . . 16

Rosshaupt, Bohemia, Austria-Hungary . . . 17

Roulette, Potter, Pennsylvania . . . 2-3

Rudyard, Hill, Montana . . . 18

Saint Louis, Saint Louis, Missouri . . . 16, 23

Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, Utah, United States . . . 20-21

Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, Utah, United States, Joseph
Smith Memorial Building . . . 21

Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, Utah, United States, LDS
Hospital . . . 20

San Diego, San Diego, California . . . 20

San Francisco, San Francisco, California . . . 25

San Mateo, San Mateo, California . . . 10, 25

Santa Fe, Santa Fe, New Mexico ... 13

Santa Monica, Los Angeles, California. . . 4

Sarasota, Sarasota, Florida . . . 22

Seattle, King, Washington . . . 21

Shawano, Shawano, Wisconsin . . . 17

Sierra Vista, Cochise, Arizona. .. 13

Smethport, McKean, Pennsylvania . . . 2-3, 15

St. John's, , , Austria-Hungary . . . 19

Sterling, Johnson, Nebraska . . . 11, 13

Sterling, Rice, Kansas . . . 25-26

Stevens Point, Portage, Wisconsin . . . 17

Stillwater, Payne, Oklahoma . . . 24

Stillwater, Washington, Minnesota . . . 24-25

Stockton, Chautauqua, New York . . . 26

Sun City, Maricopa, Arizona . . . 18, 22

Syracuse, Onondaga, New York, Syracuse University . . .
11

Tacoma, Pierce, Washington . . . 2

Talent, Jackson, Oregon . . . 25

Thayer, Linn, Missouri . . . 14

Tokyo, Tokyo-to, Japan . . . 20

Town of Tonawanda, Erie, New York . . .7

Tujunga, Los Angeles, California . . . 25

Tulsa, Tulsa, Oklahoma . . . 14

Valencia, Los Angeles, California . . . 21

Valparaiso, Porter, Indiana . . . 15, 18, 23, 26

Vancouver, Clark, Washington . . . 19-20

Victorville, San Bernardino, California . . . 20

Villanova, Philadephia, Pennsylvania . . . 22

Wagoner, Wagoner, Oklahoma . . . 23-24

Wales, Rhode Island, New York and/or Pennsylvania . . .
1

Warren, Warren, Pennsylvania, Regimental Hospital . . . 2

Washington Twp?, Jefferson, Pennsylvania . .. 1-2

Waukegan, Lake, Illinois . . . 24

37



Index of Places 9 May 2011

Waverly, Coffey, Kansas . . . 26-27 Worland, Washakie, Wyoming . . . 21
Wellsville, Allegany, New York . . . 4 Worth, Cook, Illinois . . . 18

Western New York/Pennsylvania on the state line . . . 1 Yakima, Yakima, Washington . . . 20

Whittier, Los Angeles, California . . . 7-9 Yonkers, Westchester, New York . .. 10
Wichita, Sedgwick, Kansas, Masonic Home . . . 27 Yorkshire Twp., Cattaraugus, New York ... 11

Willamina, Yambhill, Oregon . . . 11

38



